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Please retain this information for future reference. F314/QA/13/Apr.2012

DE: ALLGEMEINE BEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG.
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG: Reibungsxpunkte
1. Diese Anleitung bezieht sich auf die Verwendung aller DMM Dragon & Demon Cams, DMM 3 und DMM 4 Cam Units zur 
Verwendung beim Bergsteigen und ähnlichen Aktivitäten.
2. WICHTIG: Stellen Sie sicher, daß sich das Produkt in betriebsbereitem Zustand bendet und korrekt funktioniert, indem 
Sie es sich direkt vor der Anwendung genau anschauen. Wir empfehlen mindestens alle drei Monate einmal eine gründliche 
Prüfung durch eine kompetente Person (das kann der Hersteller sein). Diese Überprüfung sollte in der mitgelieferten 
Schutzliste festgehalten werden.
3. WARNUNG: WENN SIE IRGENDWELCHE ZWEIFEL BEZÜGLICH DES SICHERHEITSZUSTANDES DIESES 
PRODUKTES HABEN, ERSETZEN SIE ES SOFORT.
4. Dieses Produkt entspricht EN12276 (Bergsteigerausrüstung - Reibungsxpunkte - Sicherheitsanforderungen und 
Prüfmethoden) und kann in Verbindung mit entsprechenden Artikeln der persönlichen Schutzausrüstung (PSA)verwendet 
werden, die der EU-Richtlinie 89/686/EWG entsprechen, unter angemessener Berücksichtigung der Grenzen jedes 
einzelnen Ausrüstungsteils und des Sicherungssystems als Ganzes. Siehe auch EN12276.
5. Stellen Sie sicher, daß Sie sich an die Anleitungen für andere Teile halten, die in Verbindung mit diesem Produkt 
verwendet werden. Es unterliegt der Verantwortung des Anwenders, den korrekten und sicheren Gebrauch dieses 
Produktes zu verstehen. Am Produkt sollten keine Veränderungen oder Markierungen vorgenommen werden. 
6.Dieser Produkt ist für Klettern und Bergsteigen unter normalen klimatischen Bedingungen konzipiert (-40°C - +50°C). 
Nassen und eisigen Bedingungen können die Festigkeit des Produkts. Er kann für andere Bedingungen geeignet sein, bitte 
fragen Sie Ihren Lieferanten (Diagramm 22).
7. Der Anwender wird darauf hingewiesen, daß die Stärke jedes natürlichen oder unnatürlichen Gesteinshaltepunktes 
(Sicherung) nicht als sicher garantiert werden kann, und daß daher zur Gewährleistung eines adäquaten Schutzes die 
richtige Beurteilung durch den Nutzer notwendig ist.
8. Die Position des Felshaltepunktes ist für den sicheren Stop eines Sturzes entscheidend, wobei die Fallstrecke 
einschließlich der Seillänge berücksichtigt werden muß, um Hindernisse (wie z.B. den Boden) sicher zu vermeiden.
9. Von Ihrer Ausrüstung können Leben abhängen. Der Anwender sollte sich voll über dessen Vorgeschichte klar sein 
(Gebrauch, Lagerung, Prüfung etc.). Wenn die Ausrüstung nicht für den persönlichen Gebrauch gedacht ist (wie zum 
Beispiel bei Verwendung in Kletterzentren), empfehlen wir eine systematische Herangehensweise an die Aufzeichnungen. 
Diese sollten immer von einer kompetenten Person vorgenommen werden.
10. Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Verantwortung bei Verlust, Schäden, Verletzung oder Tod, die auf falschen Gebrauch 
zurückzuführen sind. 
11. Gebrauch.
11.1. Die Sicherheit, die dieses Produkt bietet, hängt von seiner Kraft, der Beschaffenheit des Felshaltepunktes und der 
Integrität des Sicherungspunktes ab (Diagramm 19). Die Kraft nimmt mit dem Alter und durch Verschleiß ab, was von der 
Häugkeit des Gebrauchs abhängig ist. Siehe auch (14.).
11.2. Seien Sie sich darüber bewußt, daß dieses Produkt im Falle eines Sturzes  beschädigt werden kann und daß es daher 
vor jeder weiteren Verwendung immer erneut auf Schäden überprüft werden sollte. Es wird empfohlen, jegliche an einem 
ernsthaften Sturz beteiligte Ausrüstung zu ersetzen.
11.3. Die durch dieses Produkt gebotene Sicherheit hängt vollständig von den Fähigkeiten des Nutzers ab, der über die 
Erfahrung verfügen sollte, um folgendes einschätzen zu können:
(a) Die optimale Position des Produktes im Riß.
(b) Die Zuverlässigkeit des Gesteins.
(c) Die Reibeeigenschaften des Gesteins.
(d) Die erwartete Belastungsrichtung.
(e) Die Platzierung des Produktes.
(f) Verlassen Sie sich zu Ihrem Schutz im Falle eines Sturzes nie auf die Platzierung eines einzigen DMM Camming Units; 
verwenden Sie dieses Produkt als einen Bestandteil eines kompletten Sturzstopsystems.
(g) Stellen Sie immer sicher, daß alle Kurvenscheiben die Seiten des Risses berühren, bevorzugt mit dem mittleren Drittel 
ihrer Ausdehnungsspanne (d.h. die Kurvenscheiben sollten zu 1/3 bis 2/3 geöffnet sein). Schauen Sie sich die Angaben 
zur Kraft in der Bestimmungskarte an. Stellen Sie immer sicher, daß die Richtung der Belastung in der Rotationsebene des 
Klemmmechanismus liegt (Diagramm 2a, 2b).
(h) Vertikale Risse: um die maximale Kraft des DMM Camming Unit zu erhalten, sollten sie als generelles Prinzip immer 
mit dem Schaft in Richtung der vorauszusehenden Belastungsrichtung angebracht werden. Dadurch wird sichergestellt, 
daß die Kraft des Sturzes direkt auf die Kurvenscheiben - in ihrer  Rotationsebene - übertragen wird, und eine ungünstige 
Verdrehungskraft am Schaft wird vermieden (Diagramm 3).
(i) Horizontale Platzierung: DMM Camming Unit können über Kanten  belastet werden, solange der exible Teil des Schaftes 
die Kante berührt. Dadurch kann jedoch das Kabel beschädigt werden (Diagramms 4,5,6).
(j) Warnung: Wird dieses Produkt in vertikalen, achen Rissen platziert, wo es nicht möglich ist, den Schaft in Richtung der 
vorauszusehenden Belastung auszurichten, so wird die Kraft des Produktes ernsthaft gefährdet (Diagramms 20, 21).
(k) Bei Rissen, die nicht vertikal oder horizontal sind, muß der Nutzer extreme Vorsicht walten lassen, und er muß 
in der Lage sein, die Belastungsrichtung für den Fall eines Sturzes einzuschätzen. Ihr Leben hängt von der korrekten 
Platzierung ab.
(l) Denken Sie daran, daß das Kletterseil eine Bewegung dieses Produktes hervorrufen kann. Falls die verwendete Schlinge 
nicht lang genug ist, verwenden Sie zur Verringerung dieser Gefahr eine Verlängerungsschlinge von geeigneter Länge.
(m) Verwenden Sie das Produkt niemals mit versetzten oder falsch ausgerichteten Kurvenscheiben, da damit kein Sturz 
gehalten wird (Diagramm 13).
(n) Diagramms 7a, 7b, 8a, 8b  zeigt die an diesem Produkt angebrachte Schlinge, die als Doppelschlinge oder als 
optionale einzelne verlängerte Schlinge verwendet werden kann.
12. Transport: Es sollte darauf geachtet werden, das Produkt gegen solche Risiken zu schützen, wie sie im Abschnitt 
“Veralterung” beschrieben sind. Es wird empfohlen, während des Transports einen Rucksack oder eine/n andere/n 
geeignete/n Tasche oder Behälter zu verwenden. Vermeiden Sie während des Transports jeglichen Kontakt mit chemischen 
Reagens’/ Korrosion verursachenden Mitteln, scharfen Gegenständen und die längere Aussetzung gegenüber ultraviolettem 
Licht.
13. Reinigung und Wartung: Beachten Sie: Die Wartung dieses Produkts kann nicht durch den Anwender erfolgen, mit 
den unten beschriebenen Ausnahmen.
13.1. Reinigung: Spülen Sie das Produkt bei Verschmutzung in sauberem, warmem Wasser mit Haushaltsqualität 
(maximale Temperatur 25ºC) und einem milden, entsprechend verdünnten Reinigungsmittel (ph-Wert 5,5 - 8,5). Spülen 
sie es gründlich aus, und trocknen sie es auf natürliche Weise in einem warmen, gut belüfteten Raum, jedoch nicht in 
der Nähe von Heizungen oder Wärmequellen.(Diagramms 25, 26). Wichtig: In maritimer Umgebung wird die Reinigung 
nach jedem Gebrauch empfohlen.
13.2.  Desinfektion: Desinzieren Sie das Produkt mit einem Desinfektionsmittel, das quartäre Ammoniumverbindungen 
enthält und das zu Effektivitätszwecken mit einer ausreichenden Menge an Chlorhexidin verstärkt ist. Lassen Sie das 
Produkt 1 Stunde in einer für den allgemeinen Gebrauch empfohlenen Verdünnung. Verwenden Sie dabei Wasser wie 
unter (13.1) beschrieben, das nicht wärmer als 25ºC ist, und spülen und trocknen Sie das Produkt anschließend wie 
unter (13.1).
13.3. Schmieren: (Diagramm 27). Der Klemm-Mechanismus muß in regelmäßigen Abständen sowie nach jeder 
Reinigung, Desinfektion und Trocknung geschmiert werden. Dadurch wird eine reibungslose Funktion gewährleistet und 
zur Verbesserung der Korrosionsresistenz beigetragen. Zwischen die Kurvenscheiben sollte ein Schmiermittel auf Parafn-
Basis gesprüht werden, speziell auf Achse und Federn. Betätigen Sie das Produkt mehrmals, um eine gleichmäßige 
Verteilung des Schmiermittels zu gewährleisten. Lassen Sie es abtropfen, und wischen Sie überschüssiges Schmiermittel 
ab. Wichtig: Vermeiden Sie die Verschmutzung der Schlinge durch das Schmiermittel - sollte das passieren, siehe (13.1). 
13.4. Lagerung: (Diagramm 23). Lagern Sie das Produkt nach jeder notwendigen Reinigung und Trocknung unverpackt in 
kühler, dunkler, trockener, belüfteter und chemisch neutraler Umgebung, fern von übermäßiger Wärme oder Wärmequellen, 
hoher Feuchtigkeit, chemischen Reagens’/Korrosion verursachenden Mitteln, scharfen Gegenständen oder anderen 
potentiellen Schadensverursachern. Lagern Sie das Produkt nicht in nassem Zustand.
13.5. Wartung: Überprüfen Sie das Produkt auf folgendes:
(a) Stellen Sie sicher, daß das Produkt innerhalb seiner gesamten Bewegungsspanne fehlerfrei arbeitet.
(b) Stellen Sie sicher, daß bei Loslassen des Auslösehebels, aus welcher Position auch immer, die Kurvenscheiben sofort 
wieder in ihre voll geöffnete Position zurückkehren.  
Reinigung und Schmierung können einer schlechten Funktionsweise des Produktes entgegenwirken. Ist das nicht der Fall, 
dann darf das Produkt nicht mehr verwendet werden. Überprüfen Sie zusätzlich zu den oben genannten Punkten (a) und 
(b) auch die unter (14.) aufgezählten Punkte.
14. Lebensdauer und technische Veralterung 
14.1. Lebensdauer Die Eigenschaften dieses Produktes werden sich mit der Zeit bei normalem Gebrauch verschlechtern. 
Aus diesem Grunde sind wir gemäß Richtlinie 89/686/EWG dazu verpichtet, ein Veralterungsdatum anzugeben. Eine 
präzise Angabe ist schwierig, aber nach einer vorsichtigen Schätzung wird für dieses Produkt eine Lebensdauer von 10 
Jahren erwartet, gerechnet vom Tag der ersten Verwendung (für Metallbestandteile) und von 5 Jahren, gerechnet vom Tag 
der ersten Verwendung (für textile Bestandteile).
Weiterhin tragen die folgenden Faktoren zur Reduzierung der sicheren nutzbaren Lebensdauer dieses Produktes 
bei: (a) Metallbestandteile: Korrosion, Abrieb, Grat, Risse, Verdrehung (einschließlich verformtem Schaft), kaputte 
oder durchgeriebene Kabel, kaputte Kabelfasern (b) Textile Bestandteile: kaputte oder abgenutzte Fäden, kaputte 
Nähverbindungen, Eindringen von Sand, interner und externer Abrieb und Verlzung, Verschmutzung durch Kalkstein, 
angesengte Seile und längere Aussetzung gegenüber ultraviolettem Licht einschließlich Sonnenlicht.  
Warnung: die sichere nutzbare Lebensdauer dieses Produktes kann unter extremen Bedingungen lediglich eine einmalige 
Benutzung betragen: die folgenden Faktoren , die die sichere nutzbare Lebensdauer beeinussen, müssen berücksichtigt 
werden: Platzierung und/oder Belastung über enge Radien, scharfe Gesteins- oder Ausrüstungskanten, allgemeine 
Abnutzung durch normalen Gebrauch, Sturzstops (einschließlich Stürze mit großer Wucht, Hitzeschäden (außerhalb 
normaler Klimabedingungen), Unterlassung, das Produkt wie vorgeschrieben zu reinigen, warten oder zu schmieren, 
Aussetzung gegenüber Chemikalien und Korrosion verursachenden Reagens’ (Diagramm 24) sowie Ansengen des Seiles 
durch Reibung (textile Bestandteile).
14.2. Technische Veralterung: Ein Produkt kann vor Ablauf seiner Lebensdauer veralten. Die Gruende dafuer liegen 
z.B. in Aenderungen anwendbarer Normen, Vorschriften, Gesetzgebung, der Entwicklung neuer Methoden oder der 
Inkompatibilitaet mit anderer Ausruestung, usw.
15. EU-Typprüfung: Die EU-Typprüfung für dieses Produkt wird bei der folgenden gemeldeten Stelle (Nummer 0120) 
ausge-führt : SGS (UK) Ltd., Worle Parkway, Weston-Super-Mare, Somerset, BS22 6WA, Großbritannien. 
16. Erklärung der Beschriftungen:
DMM Wales UK - Name des Herstellers/Herkunftsland.
xxkN - Mindestbruchlast. 
Farbcodierte Größe - farbige Kurvenscheibe, siehe Bestimmungskarte bezüglich Ausdehnungsbereiche.
0120CE - CE-Gütesiegel (Nummer der gemeldeten Stelle und des CE-Zeichens).
08128XXXX - Fortlaufende Fabrikationsnummer zur Identi?zierung der Charge und des Herstellungsdatums.
10XXXX - Fortlaufende Fabrikationsnummer zur Identizierung der charge und des Herstellungsdatums (Schlingen).
&   Bildzeichen Buch - Erinnerung, dass der Endbenutzer diese Anleitung sowie die Anleitung, die mit anderen Produkten 
der PSA geliefert wird, gelesen & verstehen sollte, wenn diese zusammen mit diesem Cam verwendet werden sollen. 
17.. Anmerkung: Diese Anleitung und Informationen sind entwickelt worden, um den Anforderungen von Anhang IIb der 
Richtlinie 89/686/EWG der Europäischen Union bezüglich persönlicher Schutzausrüstung (PSA)gerecht zu werden. Einige 
der angegebenen Informationen scheinen vielleicht irrelevant, aber wir sind gemäß der zuvor genannten Richtlinie dazu 
verpichtet, Anwendern dieses Produktes diese Informationen zu geben.

CONFORM WITH 
EN12276 & UIAA125

EN :GENERAL USER INSTRUCTIONS
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION : Frictional Anchors
1. These instructions cover the use of all DMM Dragon & Demon Cams, DMM 3 and DMM 4 Cam 
units for use in mountaineering and related activities.
2. IMPORTANT: immediately before use visually inspect to ensure that this product is in a 
serviceable condition and operates correctly. We recommend a thorough inspection at least once 
every three months by a competent person (this may be the manufacturer). This inspection should 
be recorded on the Inspection Form supplied.
3. WARNING: IF YOU ARE IN ANY DOUBT WHATSOEVER ABOUT THE SAFE CONDITION OF 
THIS PRODUCT REPLACE IT IMMEDIATELY.
4. This product conforms with EN12276 (Mountaineering Equipment - Frictional Anchors - Safety 
Requirements and Test Methods) and may be used in conjunction with any appropriate item of 
Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) relevant to European Union Directive 89/686/EEC with due 
consideration to the limitations of each individual piece of equipment and the belay system as a 
whole. Refer also to EN12276.
5. Ensure that the instructions for other components used in conjunction with this product are 
complied with. It is the user’s responsibility to ensure that he/she understands the correct and safe 
use of this product. No alterations or markings should be made to this product. 
6. This product is designed for use in normal climatic conditions (-40°C - +50°C). Wet and icy 
conditions can reduce the strength of this product. It may be suitable for other conditions, please 
consult your supplier. (Diagram 22).
7. The user is advised that the strength of any rock anchorage point (belay) natural or unnatural 
cannot be guaranteed as safe and therefore good judgment by the user is a necessity in order 
to obtain adequate protection.
8. Positioning of the rock anchorage point is crucial for safe fall arrest and this must take into 
account the fall distance including rope stretch so that obstructions (such as the ground) may be 
safely avoided.
9. Lives may depend on your equipment. The user should be fully aware of its history (use, storage, 
inspection, etc.). If this equipment is not for personal use (e.g. used in mountaineering centres) 
we strongly recommend a systematic approach to record keeping. This should always be carried 
out by a competent person.
10. No responsibility will be accepted by the manufacturer for loss, damage, injury or death 
resulting from misuse.
11. Use.
11.1. The safety that this product provides depends upon its strength, the quality of the rock 
anchorage point and the integrity of the belay point (Diagram 19). The strength will be reduced 
through age and wear and tear dependant upon the amount of use to which it is put. See also 
(14).
11.2. Be aware that this product can be damaged in a fall and consequently should always be re 
examined for defects before re use. It is recommended that any equipment involved in a serious 
fall should be replaced.
11.3. The security provided by this product is totally dependant on the skill of the user who should 
have the experience to assess the following :-
(a) The optimum position for the product in the crack.
(b) The reliability of the rock.
(c) The frictional qualities of the rock.
(d) The expected direction of loading.
(e) Placement of the device.
(f) Never rely on a single DMM Camming device placement to protect you from a fall, use this 
product as one component in a total fall arrest system.
(g) Always ensure that all the cams make contact with the sides of the crack preferably in the 
middle 1/3rd. of their expansion range (i.e. the cams should be 1/3rd. to 2/3rd. open). Refer to the 
strength ratings in the specification chart. Always ensure that the direction of loading is in the plane 
of rotation of the camming mechanism (Diagram 2a, 2b).
(h) Vertical Cracks : as a general principal in order to obtain the maximum strength from a DMM 
Camming device they should always be placed with the stem in line with the anticipated direction 
of loading. This will ensure that the force of the fall will be transmitted directly to the cams in their 
plane of rotation and will avoid adverse torsional forces on the stem (Diagram 3).
(i) Horizontal Placement : DMM Camming devices may be loaded over an edge as long as the 
stem makes contact with the edge in its flexible section, however, this may cause damage to the 
cable (Diagrams 4,5,6).
(j) Warning : The strength of this product placed in vertical shallow (“bottoming”) cracks where it is 
impossible to align the stem in the direction of the anticipated load will be seriously compromised 
(Diagram 20, 21).
(k) In cracks other than vertical or horizontal the user must exercise extreme caution and must 
be able to assess the direction of loading in the event of a fall. Your life depends on correct 
placement.
(l) Be aware that the climbing rope can cause this product to move. Use an extension sling of 
suitable length to minimize this if the dedicated sling is not long enough.
(m) Never place this product with offset or misaligned cams as it will not hold a fall (Diagram 13).
(n) Diagrams 7a, 7b, 8a, 8b show the sling assembled to this product used as either a double sling 
or as an optional single extended sling.
12. Transportation: Care should be taken to protect this product against such risks as detailed 
under obsolescence. It is recommended that a rucksack or other suitable bag or container is used 
during transport. Avoid all contact with chemical reagents/corrosives, sharp objects and prolonged 
exposure to ultraviolet light during transportation.
13. Cleaning and Maintenance: Note: This product is not user maintainable except as described 
below.
13.1. Cleaning: If soiled rinse in clean, warm water of domestic supply quality (maximum 
temperature 25°C) with mild detergent at appropriate dilution (pH range 5.5 - 8.5). Thoroughly rinse 
and dry naturally in a warm ventilated room away from direct heat.(Diagrams 25, 26). Important: 
cleaning is recommended after every use in a marine environment.
13.2. Disinfection: Disinfect using a disinfectant containing quartenary ammonium compounds 
reinforced with chlorohexidine in sufficient quantities to be effective. Soak the product for 1 hour 
at dilution’s recommended for general use using water as described in (13.1) not exceeding 25°C 
then rinse and dry as per (13.1).
13.3. Lubrication: (Diagram 27). The camming mechanism must be lubricated periodically and 
after cleaning, disinfection and drying. This will ensure smooth operation and help improve 
corrosion resistance. A paraffin based lubricant should be sprayed between the cams and directed 
at the axle and springs. Operate the unit several times to ensure even penetration of the lubricant. 
Allow to drain and wipe off any excess lubricant. Important: avoid contaminating the sling with 
lubricant, if this occurs refer to (13.1).
13.4. Storage: (Diagram 23). After any necessary cleaning and drying store unpacked in a cool, 
dark, dry, ventilated and chemically neutral environment away from excessive heat or heat sources, 
high humidity, chemical reagents/corrosives, sharp objects or other possible causes of damage. 
Do not store wet.
13.5. Inspection: Inspect this product for the following:-
(a) Ensure that the unit operates smoothly throughout its complete range of movement.
(b) Ensure that when the trigger is released from any position the cams instantly return to their 
fully expanded position.
Cleaning and lubrication may remedy poor action, if this is not the case this product must be 
retired from use. In addition to (a) and (b) above also check this product for those points detailed 
in (14).
14. Lifespan and Obsolescence
14.1. Lifespan: this product will deteriorate over time in the course of normal use and because of 
this we are required by directive 89/686/EEC to give a lifespan date. It is difficult to be precise but a 
conservative estimate for this product is that it has a lifespan of 10 years from date of first use (for 
metal components) and 5 years from date of first use (for textile components).
The following factors will further reduce the safe working life of this product (a) Metal components: 
corrosion, abrasion, burrs, cracks, distortion (including deformed stem), broken or frayed cables, 
broken filaments of wire (b) Textiles: cut or worn threads, broken stitches, grit penetration, internal 
and external abrasion and furring, chalk contamination, rope burn and prolonged exposure to 
ultraviolet light including sunlight.
Warning: the safe working life of this product may be as little as one use in extreme circumstances: 
the following factors which will affect the safe working life must be taken into account: placement 
and/or loading over tight radii, sharp edges of rock or equipment, general wear from normal use, 
fall arrest including high impact load, heat contamination (outside of normal climatic conditions), 
failure to clean, maintain and lubricate as described, exposure to chemicals and corrosive reagents 
(Diagram 24) and rope friction burn (textile). 
14.2. Obsolescence: a product may become obsolete before the end of its lifespan. Reasons 
for this may include changes in applicable standards, regulations, legislation, development of new 
techniques, incompatibility with other equipment etc.
15. European Union Type Examination: EU type examination for this product is carried out by 
Notified Body No. 0120: S.G.S. (UK) Ltd., Worle Parkway, Weston-Super-Mare, Somerset, BS22 
6WA, U.K.
16. Explanation of Markings:
DMM Wales UK - Name of manufacturer/country of origin.
xxkN - Minimum breaking strength
Size and colour code - coloured cam, refer to specification chart for expansion ranges.
0120CE - CE mark (notified body number and CE mark).
08128XXXX - Year/Date of manufacture and individual serial number.
10XXXX - Year of manufacture and individual serial number (sling).
&   Book Pictogram - reminder that the end user should read & understand these Instructions, 
and those supplied with other items of PPE which may be used in conjunction with this item.
17. Note: These instructions and information are designed to cover the requirements of annex llb 
of European Union Directive 89/686/EEC relating to Personal Protective Equipment (PPE). Some 
of the information provided may seem irrelevant but we are required under the aforementioned 
directive to provide this information to the user of the product.

EN
 -P

RI
OR

 TO
 U

SE
 TH

E 
US

ER
 IS

 O
BL

IG
ED

 TO
 C

OM
PL

ET
E 

TH
E 

FO
LL

OW
IN

G 
IN

FO
RM

AT
IO

N 
- U

se
r’s

 N
am

e: 
Pla

ce
 of

 P
urc

ha
se

: D
ate

 of
 P

urc
ha

se
: D

ate
 Fi

rst
 U

se
d.

FR
 -C

OM
PL

ET
ER

 O
BL

IG
AT

OI
RM

EN
T L

E 
BU

LL
ET

IN
 C

I-A
PR

ES
 L’

EM
PL

OI
 - N

om
: P

oin
t D

’Ac
ha

t: D
ate

 D
’Ac

ha
t: D

ate
 du

 P
rem

ier
 E

mp
loi

.
DE

 -V
OR

 G
EB

RA
UC

H 
SIN

D 
VO

M 
AN

DW
EN

DE
R 

FO
LG

EN
DE

 A
NG

AB
EN

 ZU
 M

AC
HE

N 
- N

am
e d

es
 A

nw
en

de
rs:

 G
ek

au
ft C

on
: K

au
fda

tum
: D

atu
m 

de
r E

rst
en

 B
en

utz
un

g.
NL

 -V
OO

RD
AT

 HE
T I

N G
EB

RU
IK 

WO
RD

T G
EN

OM
EN

, IS
 DE

 G
EB

RU
IKE

R V
ER

PL
ICH

T D
E V

OL
GE

ND
E G

EG
EV

EN
S I

N T
E V

UL
LE

N -
 Na

am
 va

n G
eb

rui
ke

r: P
laa

ts 
va

n A
nk

oo
p: 

Da
tum

 va
n A

nk
oo

p: 
Da

tum
 Ee

rsm
alig

.
DK

 -F
OR

IN
DE

N 
AN

VE
ND

EL
SE

N 
SK

AL
 B

RU
GE

RE
N 

AF
GI

VE
 N

ED
EN

ST
AA

EN
DE

 O
PS

LY
NG

IN
GE

R 
- B

rug
ere

ns
 N

av
n: 

Ind
kø

bs
ste

d: 
Ind

kø
bs

da
to:

 D
ato

 fo
r F

ørs
te 

An
ve

nd
els

e.
NR

 -F
ØR

 B
RU

K 
MÅ

 B
RU

KE
RE

N 
FY

LL
E 

UT
 S

KJ
EM

AE
T N

ED
EN

FO
R 

- B
ruk

ers
 N

av
n: 

Kjø
ps

ste
d: 

Kjø
ps

da
to:

 Ta
tt i

 B
ruk

 (D
ato

).
SE

 -F
ØR

E 
AN

VÅ
ND

NI
NG

 S
KA

 A
NV

ÅN
DN

AR
EN

 FY
LL

A 
I N

ED
AN

ST
ÅE

ND
E 

- A
nå

nd
nin

gs
da

tum
: In

kø
ps

da
tum

: In
kø

ps
stä

lle
: F

ørs
ta 

an
vä

nd
nin

gs
da

tum
.

IT 
 -P

RI
MA

 D
EL

L U
SO

, L
’UT

EN
TE

 H
A 

L’O
BB

LIG
O 

DI
 C

OM
PIL

AR
E 

LE
 IN

FO
RM

AZ
IO

NI
 S

EG
UE

NT
I - 

No
me

 di
 U

ten
te:

 Lu
og

o d
i A

cq
uis

to:
 D

ata
 di

 A
cq

uis
to:

 D
ata

 di
 P

rim
o I

mp
ieg

o.
ES

 -A
NT

ES
 D

E 
UT

ILI
ZA

R,
 E

L U
SU

AR
IO

 D
EB

ER
A 

RE
LL

EN
AR

 LA
 IN

FO
RM

AC
IO

N 
SIG

UI
EN

TE
 - N

om
bre

 de
l U

su
ari

o: 
Lu

ga
r d

e C
om

pra
: F

ec
ha

 de
 C

om
pra

: F
ec

ha
 de

l P
rim

o U
so

.

EN
    

-D
ate

 In
sp

ec
ted

FR
    

-D
ate

 C
on

trô
le

DE
    

-In
sp

ek
tio

ns
-da

tum
NL

    
-In

sp
ec

tie
da

tum
DK

    
-D

ato
 fo

r In
sp

ek
tio

n
NR

    
-K

on
tro

ll U
tfø

rt
SE

    
-In

sp
ek

tio
sd

atu
m

IT
    

 -D
ata

 du
 In

sp
ez

ion
e

ES
    

-F
ec

ha
 de

 In
sp

ec
ció

n

EN
    

-IN
SP

EC
TIO

N 
FO

RM
 C

om
me

nts
/A

cti
on

s
FR

    
-B

UL
LE

TIN
 D

E 
CO

NT
RÈ

OL
E 

Ob
se

rva
tio

ns
/A

cti
on

s
DE

    
-IN

SP
EK

TIO
NS

FO
RM

UL
AR

 K
om

me
nta

re/
Ma

ßn
ah

me
n

NL
    

-IN
SP

EC
TIE

FO
RM

UL
IE

R 
Co

mm
en

taa
r/G

ed
aa

n
DK

    
-IN

SP
EK

TIO
NS

SK
EM

A 
Be

mæ
rkn

ing
er/

Ak
tio

n
NR

    
-K

ON
TR

OL
LS

KJ
EM

A 
Ko

mm
en

tar
er/

Til
tak

SE
    

-IN
SP

EK
TIO

NS
FO

RM
UL

ÄR
 K

om
me

nta
r/Ä

tgä
rd

IT
    

 -M
OD

UL
O 

DE
 IN

SP
EZ

IO
NE

 C
om

me
nti

/A
zio

ne
ES

    
-H

OJ
A 

DE
 IN

SP
EC

CI
ÓN

 C
om

me
nta

rio
s/A

cc
ión

EN
    

-P
AS

S?
 (Y

es
/N

o)
FR

    
-A

CC
EP

T?
 (o

ui/
No

n)
DE

    
-B

ES
TA

ND
EN

? (
Ja

/N
ein

)
NL

    
-G

OE
DG

EK
EU

RD
 (J

a/N
ein

)
DK

    
-G

OD
KE

ND
T?

 (J
a/N

ej)
NR

    
-G

OD
KJ

EN
T?

 (J
a/N

ei)
SE

    
-G

OD
KÄ

ND
? (

Ja
/N

o)
IT

    
 -R

EG
OL

AR
E?

 (S
i/N

on
ES

    
-¿

AP
RO

BA
DO

? (
Si/

No
n)

EN
    

-S
ign

atu
re

FR
    

-S
ign

atu
re

DE
    

-U
nte

rsc
hri

ft
NL

    
-P

ara
af

DK
    

-U
nd

ers
kri

ft
NR

    
-S

ign
atu

r
SE

    
-S

ign
atu

r
IT

    
 -F

irm
a

ES
    

-F
irm

a

Specication Chart

Size

1
1.25
1.5

1.75

Colour

Gold
Purple
Silver
Green

Expansion Range (mm)

19-29
21-33
22-35
25-41

Nominal Weight (g)

87
88
89
93

Passive Strength (kN)

10
10
10
10

Strength Rating (kN)
Double Loop

14
14
14
14

Single Loop
12
12
12
12

DMM 3CU™

Size

0
0.5
1

1.25
1.5

1.75
2

2.5
3

3.5
4

Colour

Blue
Red
Gold

Purple
Silver
Green
Red
Gold

Purple
Blue
Silver

Expansion Range (mm)

13-19
13-19
19-29
21-33
22-35
25-41
29-44
33-55
43-66
51-82

64-100

Nominal Weight (g) Passive Strength (kN)

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

75
77
94
96
98

102
110
124
138
160
190

Strength Rating (kN)
Double Loop

14
14
14
14
14
14
12
12
12
12
12

Single Loop
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12

DMM 4CU™

Size

00
0
1
2
3
4
5
6

Colour

Blue
Silver
Purple
Green
Red
Gold
Blue
Silver

Expansion Range (mm)

14-21
16-25
20-33
24-41
29-50
38-64
50-85
68-114

Nominal Weight (g)

75
84
97

108
119
148
195
277

Passive Strength (kN)

9
12
14
14
14
14
14
14

Strength Rating (kN)
Double Loop

9
12
14
14
14
14
14
14

Single Loop
9

12
14
14
14
14
14
14

Dragon Cams

2a. Active Strength 3 4

5

6

7a 8b7b 9

2b. Passive Strength

19

13 20 2111 12 14 15

17 18

Cleaning & Maintenance
22 23 24 26 27

16

8a

14kN

25

Size

0
0.5
1

1.5
2

2.5
3

3.5
4

Colour

Blue
Red
Gold
Silver
Red
Gold

Purple
Blue
Silver

Expansion Range (mm)

13-19
17-24
19-29
23-35
29-44
33-55
43-66
51-82

64-100

Nominal Weight (g)

82
88
96

100
112
125
152
180
220

Passive Strength (kN)

14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14

Strength Rating (kN)
Double Loop

14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14

Single Loop
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14

Demon Cams



FR: INSTRUCTIONS GÉNÉRALES D’UTILISATION
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT : Pièces d’assurage par frottement 
1. Ces instructions concernent l’utilisation de tous les DMM Dragon & Demon Cams, DMM 3 et DMM 4 
Cam Units pour usage en alpinisme et autres activités de montagne du même type.
2. IMPORTANT: Immédiatement avant usage, inspectez visuellement ce produit pour vous assurer 
qu’il est en état d’utilisation et qu’il fonctionne correctement. Nous recommandons une inspection 
approfondie au moins une fois tous les trois mois par une personne compétente (qui peut être le 
fabricant). Cette inspection doit être enregistrée dans le formulaire d’inspection fourni.
3. ATTENTION: SI VOUS AVEZ LE MOINDRE DOUTE CONCERNANT L’ÉTAT DE CE PRODUIT, 
REMPLACEZ-LE IMMÉDIATEMENT.
4. Ce produit est conforme à la norme européenne EN12278 (Équipement de montagne - Pièces 
d’assurage par frottement - Exigences de sécurité et méthodes de tests) et doit être utilisé en même 
temps que tout article approprié faisant partie de l’équipement de protection individuelle (EPI) dont fait 
état la Directive 89/688/EEC de l’Union européenne relative aux restrictions de chaque équipement 
individuel et du système de relais dans son ensemble. Voir également la norme EN 12276.
5. Assurez-vous que les instructions concernant les autres équipements utilisés en même temps 
que celui-ci sont suivies. Il est de la responsabilité de l’utilisateur de s’assurer qu’il/elle comprend 
l’utilisation correcte et sans risques de ce produit. Aucune modication ou marquage ne doivent être 
effectués sur ce produit. 
6. Ce produit est conçu pour une utilisation dans des conditions climatiques normales (-40°C - +50°C). 
Les conditions mouillées et verglacées peuvent réduire la force de ce produit. Il peut être convenable 
pour d’autres conditions, pour en savoir plus consulte votre fournisseur. (Voir Schéma 21).
7. L’utilisateur est averti que la résistance de tout point d’assurage dans la roche (relais), naturel ou 
pas, ne peut être garantie sans risques ; par conséquent, l’utilisateur doit user de son bon sens pour 
bénécier d’une protection adéquate.
8. La position du point d’assurage dans la roche est cruciale pour arrêter les chutes en toute sécurité. 
De plus, la hauteur de chute ainsi que la longueur de corde doivent être prises en compte an d’éviter 
les obstacles (tels que le sol) en toute sécurité.
9. Des vies dépendent de votre équipement. L’utilisateur doit tout connaître de son histoire 
(utilisation, stockage, inspection, etc.). Si cet équipement n’est pas destiné à un usage personnel 
(par exemple s’il est utilisé dans des centres d’escalade), nous vous recommandons fortement d’avoir 
systématiquement recours à un carnet où consigner toutes les informations concernant l’équipement. 
Cette tâche doit toujours être conée à une personne compétente.
10. Aucune responsabilité ne pourra être imputée au fabricant en cas de perte, dommage, blessure ou 
décès résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation.
11. Utilisation
11.1 La sécurité apportée par ce produit dépend de sa résistance, de la qualité du point d’assurage 
dans la roche et de l’intégrité du point de relais (Voir Schéma 19). La résistance est réduite du fait 
de l’âge, de l’usure et des déchirures qui dépendent du nombre d’utilisations auquel le produit est 
soumis. Voir également en (14).
11.2 Vous devez prendre conscience que ce produit peut être endommagé lors d’une chute et qu’il 
doit par conséquent toujours être re-examiné pour voir s’il n’y a aucun défaut avant toute nouvelle 
utilisation. Il est recommandé de remplacer tout équipement ayant servi à arrêter une chute sérieuse.
11.3. La sécurité apportée par ce produit dépend entièrement de l’habileté de l’utilisateur qui doit avoir 
l’expérience nécessaire pour pouvoir évaluer les points suivants :
(a) La position optimale de ce produit dans la ssure.
(b) La abilité de la roche.
(c) Les qualités de frottement de la roche.
(d) La direction de contrainte attendue.
(e) Le placement du mécanisme.
(f) Ne comptez jamais uniquement que sur un seul placement de DMM Camming Unit pour vous 
protéger d’une chute ; utilisez ce produit comme faisant partie d’un tout qui est le système d’arrêt de 
chutes dans son ensemble.
(g) Assurez-vous toujours que tous les coinceurs sont en contact avec les parois de la ssure de 
préférence dans le 1/3 central de leur étendue d’ouverture (c’est-à-dire que les coinceurs doivent être 
ouverts entre 1/3 et 2/3). Référez-vous aux taux de résistance dans le tableau des spécications. 
Assurez-vous toujours que la direction de la contrainte se trouve dans le plan de rotation du 
mécanisme de coinçage (Voir Schémas 2a, 2b).
(h) Fissures verticales : Il faut partir du principe que, an d’obtenir une résistance maximale de la part 
de DMM Camming Unit, ceux-ci doivent toujours être placés avec la tige dans la ligne de la direction 
de contrainte attendue. De cette manière, la force de la chute est transmise directement aux coinceurs 
dans leur plan de rotation et on évite les forces de torsion adverses sur la tige (Voir Schéma 3).
(i) Placement horizontal : Les DMM Camming Units peuvent s’appuyer sur une arête tant que c’est la 
partie exible de la tige qui est en contact avec l’arête ; toutefois, le câble peut en être endommagé 
(Voir Schémas 4,5,6).
(j) Attention : La résistance de ce produit est sérieusement compromise s’il est placé dans des 
ssures verticales peu profondes dans lesquelles il est impossible d’aligner la tige dans la direction de 
la contrainte attendue (Voir Schémas 20a, 20b).
(k) Dans des ssures autres que verticales ou horizontales, l’utilisateur doit être d’une prudence 
extrême et il doit être capable d’évaluer la direction de contrainte en cas de chute. Votre vie dépend 
d’un placement correct
(l) N’oubliez pas que la corde peut faire bouger ce produit. Utilisez une sangle d’extension de la 
longueur qui convient pour minimiser ce risque au cas où la sangle ne serait pas assez longue.
(m) Ne placez jamais ce produit avec les coinceurs désaxés ou décalés car il ne serait pas en mesure 
de retenir une chute (Voir Schéma 14).
(n) Voir Schémas 7a, 7b, 8a, 8b montre la sangle assemblée à ce produit, utilisée comme sangle 
double ou comme sangle simple étendue optionnelle.
12. Transport: Une précaution particulière doit être apportée pour protéger ce produit contre des 
risques tels que ceux décrits au paragraphe Obsolescence. Il est recommandé d’utiliser pour le 
transport un sac à dos ou tout autre sac ou conteneur adapté. Pendant le transport, évitez tout contact 
avec des produits chimiques/corrosifs ou des objets tranchants, ainsi que l’exposition prolongée à la 
lumière ultraviolette.
13. Nettoyage et Entretien : Remarque : ce produit ne peut être entretenu par l’utilisateur que dans 
les cas suivants.
13.1. Nettoyage: S’il est sale, lavez avec de l’eau propre et chaude de qualité domestique 
(température maximale 25°C) avec un détergent doux convenablement dilué (pH entre 5,5 et 8,5). 
Rincez-le convenablement et laissez-le sécher naturellement dans une piéce chaude et aérée, à l’écart 
de toute source de chaleur directe. (Voir Schémas 24, 25). Important : le nettoyage est recommandé 
après chaque utilisation en milieu marin. 
13.2. Désinfection: Désinfectez à l’aide d’un désinfectant contenant des composés d’ammonium 
quaternaire renforcé à la chlorhexidine en quantités sufsantes pour être efcace. Laissez tremper ce 
produit pendant 1 heure à un taux de dilution normal en utilisant de l’eau comme indiqué en (13.1) 
n’excédant pas 25ºC, puis rincez et séchez de la même façon qu’en (13.1).
13.3. Lubrication: (Voir Schéma 26). Le mécanisme de coinçage doit être lubrié régulièrement et 
après nettoyage, désinfection et séchage. La lubrication facilite le bon fonctionnement et favorise la 
résistance à la corrosion. Un lubriant à base de parafne doit être diffusé entre les coinceurs et dirigé 
vers l’axe et vers les ressorts. Actionnez la pièce plusieurs fois pour assurer une pénétration uniforme 
du lubriant. Faites sortir tout lubriant en excès et essuyez. Important : évitez de contaminer la sangle 
avec le lubriant ; si cela se produit, référez-vous au point (13.1).
13.4. Stockage: (Voir Schéma 22). Après tout nettoyage et séchage nécessaire, stockez à l’air libre 
dans un milieu frais, sombre, sec, aéré et chimiquement neutre et à l’abri de la chaleur excessive ou 
de sources de chaleur, d’humidité élevée, de produits chimiques ou corrosifs, d’objets tranchants ou de 
toute autre cause possible de dommage. Ne stockez pas mouillé.
13.5. Entretien: Inspectez ce produit comme suit :
(a) Assurez-vous que le produit fonctionne bien, quel que soit le mouvement effectué.
(b) Assurez-vous que lorsque vous relâchez la gâchette, les coinceurs reviennent immédiatement à 
leur position d’ouverture complète.
Le nettoyage et la lubrication peuvent remédier à un mauvais fonctionnement ; si tel n’est pas le 
cas, ce produit ne doit plus être utilisé. En plus des points (a) et (b) ci-dessus, vériez également ce 
produit pour les points détaillés en (14).
14. Durée de vie et Obsolescence:
14.1. Durée de vie: Au cours du temps, ce produit va se détériorer en raison de la succession 
d’utilisations dans des conditions normales; c’est pourquoi la directive 89/688/EEC exige que nous 
indiquions une durée de vie. Il est difcile d’être précis, mais une estimation prudente concernant 
ce produit est qu’il a une durée de vie de 10 ans à partir de la date de la première utilisation, 
pour les composants métalliques, et de 5 ans à partir de la date de première utilisation, pour les 
composants textiles.
Les facteurs suivants réduiront davantage la durée de vie sans risques de ce produit (a) Composants 
métalliques : corrosion, abrasion, bavures, ssures, distorsion (y compris tige déformée), câbles 
cassés ou écorchés, laments métalliques cassés (b) Composants textiles: ls coupés ou usés, 
coutures défaites, pénétration de gravillons, abrasion ou peluches internes ou externes, contamination 
au calcaire, corde brûlée et exposition prolongée à la lumière extraviolette, lumière solaire y compris.
Attention: la durée de vie sans risques de ce produit peut se limiter à une seule utilisation dans 
des circonstances extrêmes: les facteurs suivants affectant la durée de vie sans risques doivent 
être pris en compte: placement et/ou contrainte sur un rayon étroit, arêtes vives de la roche ou de 
l’équipement, usure générale due à une utilisation normale, arrêt de chute incluant une forte contrainte, 
contamination par la chaleur (en dehors de conditions climatiques normales), nettoyage, entretien ou 
lubrication non-effectués comme indiqué, exposition à des produits chimiques et corrosifs et brûlure 
(Voir Schéma 23) par frottement de la corde (textile).
14.2. Obsolescence: un produit peut devenir désuet avant la n de sa durée de vie. Les raisons de 
ceci peuvent inclure des changements des normes applicables, des règlements, de la législation, du 
développement de nouvelles techniques, de l’incompatibilité avec d’autre équipement, etc.
15. Examen type de l’Union Européenne: L’examen type de l’Union Européenne pour ce
produit est mené par l’organisme notié N° 0120 : SGS (UK) Ltd., Worle Parkway, Weston-
Super-Mare, Somerset, BS22 6WA, Royaume-Uni.
16. Explication des Marquages:
DMM Wales UK - nom du fabricant/pays d’origine.
xxkN - Force MINI de rupture.
Taille et codée par couleur - cam coloré, se référer au tableau de spécication pour les marges 
d’ouverture.
0120CE - Marquage CE (numéro de l’organisme notié et marquage CE).
08128XXXX - numéro de lot séquentiel pour assurer la traçabilité du lot et année de fabrication.
10XXXX - Numéro de lot sequential pour assurer la tracabilité du lot et année de fabrication (Sangles).
&    Diagramme du livret - rappelle à l’utilisateur nal qu’il doit lire et comprendre ces instructions 
ainsi que les instructions fournies avec d’autres éléments d’EPI s’ils doivent être utilisés conjointement 
avec ce mousqueton.
17. Remarque: Ces instructions et informations sont destinées à couvrir les exigences de l’annexe IIb 
de la Directive 89/688/EEC de l’Union européenne relative à l’équipement de protection individuelle 
(EPI). Certaines des informations fournies peuvent ne pas sembler pertinentes, mais la Directive 
ci-dessus mentionnée exige que nous donnions ces informations à l’utilisateur de ce produit.

NL:  ALGEMENE INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIKERS.
PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING: Frictiezekeringspunten
1. Deze instructies beslaan het gebruik van alle DMM Dragon & Demon Cams, DMM 3 en 4 Cam 
Units voor bergbeklimmen en aanverwante activiteiten.
2. BELANGRIJK: De uitrusting vlak voor gebruik inspecteren om te zien of deze in goede conditie 
is en naar behoren werkt. Wij bevelen aan de uitrusting tenminste eens per drie maanden grondig 
te laten inspecteren door een bekwame persoon (dit kan bijvoorbeeld de fabrikant zijn). Deze 
inspectie dient op het bijgeleverde inspectieblad te worden genoteerd.
3. WAARSCHUWING: INDIEN U OOK MAAR DE GERINGSTE TWIJFEL HEEFT OVER DE 
CONDITIE VAN DIT PRODUCT, HET PRODUCT ONMIDDELLIJK VERVANGEN.
4. Dit product is goedgekeurd overeenkomstig EN12276 (Uitrusting voor bergbeklimming - 
Frictiezekeringspunt - Veiligheidseisen en testmethodes) en kan samen met geschikte persoonlijke 
beschermingsmiddelen (PPE) worden gebruikt die onder EU-richtlijn 89/686/EEG vallen, waarbij 
rekening dient te worden gehouden met de beperkingen van de individuele uitrustingen en het 
zekeringsysteem in zijn geheel. Zie ook EN12276.
5. Instructies voor onderdelen die samen met dit product worden gebruikt strikt opvolgen. Het valt 
onder de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker ervoor te zorgen dat hij/zij weet hoe dit product 
correct en veilig wordt gebruikt. Geen wijzigingen of markeringen aanbrengen op dit product. 
6. : Deze produkt is ontworpen voor gebruik onder normale klimatische omstandigheden (-40°C 
- +50°C). Natte en ijzige omstandigheden kan de kracht van dit product. Het kan ook geschikt 
zijn voor gebruik onder andere omstandigheden, neemt u alstublieft contact op met uw leveran-
cier.(Diagram 21).
7. Gebruikers worden erop gewezen dat er geen garantie bestaat dat zekeringpunten (natuurlijk 
of kunstmatig) sterk genoeg en veilig zijn. Gebruikers dienen daarom over een goed 
beoordelingsvermogen te beschikken voor adequate bescherming.
8. De positie van zekeringpunten is van cruciaal belang voor het succesvol stoppen van een val, 
waarbij de valafstand inclusief het uitrekken van het touw in aanmerking dient te worden genomen 
om contact met obstructies (zoals de grond) te voorkomen.
9. Er kunnen levens afhangen van uw uitrusting. Gebruikers dienen volledig op de hoogte 
te zijn van de geschiedenis van de uitrusting (gebruik, opslag, inspecties, etc.). Indien de 
uitrusting niet voor persoonlijk gebruik is (d.w.z. in klimcentra) raden wij u ten zeerste aan de 
gebruiksgeschiedenis systematisch bij te houden. Dit dient altijd door een bekwame persoon te 
worden gedaan.
10. De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor verlies, schade, verwonding of overlijden ten gevolge 
van ondeskundig gebruik.
11. Gebruik.
11.1. De veiligheid van dit product hangt af van de sterkte en de kwaliteit van het zekeringpunt 
en de standplaats (Diagram 19). De sterkte van het product neemt als gevolg van veroudering en 
slijtage af, afhankelijk van hoe vaak het wordt gebruikt (zie ook 14).
11.2. Wees ervan bewust dat dit product beschadigd kan raken tijdens een val. Het dient daarom 
altijd opnieuw op defecten te worden geïnspecteerd voordat het opnieuw wordt gebruikt. Het wordt 
aanbevolen dat uitrusting die in een ernstige val betrokken is geweest te vervangen.
11.3. De bescherming die dit product biedt hangt volledig af van de bekwaamheid van de gebruiker. 
Hij/zij dient ervaring te hebben in de beoordeling van de volgende zaken:
(a) De optimale positie van het product in de spleet.
(b) De betrouwbaarheid van het gesteente.
(c) De mate van wrijving die het gesteente oplevert.
(d) De verwachte belastingsrichting.
(e) De plaatsing van het product.
(f) Nooit volledig afhankelijk zijn van één DMM Camming Units om u tegen vallen te beschermen. 
Dit product dient te worden gebruikt als onderdeel van een groter systeem om vallen te voorkomen.
(g) Er altijd voor zorgen dat de cams de zijkanten van de spleet raken, bij voorkeur in het middelste 
derde gedeelte van hun expansiebreedte (d.w.z. de cams dienen 1/3 tot 2/3 open te staan). De 
sterktes raadplegen in de tabel met specicaties. Er altijd voor zorgen dat de belastingsrichting in 
het verlengde van het draaivlak van het cammingmechanisme ligt (Diagrams 2a, 2b).
(h) Verticale spleten: De DMM Camming Units dienen met de steel in de richting van de verwachte 
belastingsrichting te worden geplaatst, aangezien zij op deze manier het sterkst zijn. Hierdoor 
wordt de kracht van de val rechtstreeks overgedragen op het draaivlak van de cams en worden 
nadelige torsieveroorzakende krachten op de steel voorkomen (Diagram 3).
(i) Horizontale plaatsing: De DMM Camming Units kunnen over een rand worden geplaatst mits 
het exibele gedeelte van de steel over de rand ligt. Hierdoor kan echter de kabel beschadigd 
raken (Diagrams 4,5,6).
(j) Waarschuwing: De sterkte van dit product vermindert aanzienlijk wanneer het in ondiepe, 
verticale spleten wordt geplaatst waar het niet mogelijk is de steel in de verwachte 
belastingsrichting te brengen (Diagrams 20a, 20b).
(k) U dient zeer voorzichtig te zijn bij het plaatsen van dit product in spleten die niet verticaal of 
horizontaal zijn en dient de verwachte belastingsrichting te kunnen bepalen in geval van een val. 
Uw leven hangt af van het correct plaatsen van dit product. 
(l) Wees ervan bewust dat dit product door het klimtouw kan worden bewogen. U kunt dit 
minimaliseren door een verlengschlinge van geschikte lengte te gebruiken indien de schlinge niet 
lang genoeg is.
(m) Dit product nooit met oneven of niet goed uitgeklapte cams plaatsen. Op deze manier kan geen 
weerstand worden geboden bij een val (Diagram 14).
(n) Diagrams 7a, 7b,8a, 8b wordt het product getoond met de schlinge bevestigd. De schlinge kan 
als dubbele schlinge worden gebruikt of desgewenst als enkele verlengde schlinge.
12. Transport: U dient ervoor te zorgen dat dit product niet wordt blootgesteld aan de onder 
‘Veroudering’ beschreven risico’s. Dit product bij voorkeur in een rugzak, tas of andere geschikte 
omhulling vervoeren. Ervoor zorgen dat het product tijdens het vervoer niet in aanraking komt 
met chemische reagens/corroderende stoffen, scherpe voorwerpen of voor langere tijd wordt 
blootgesteld aan ultraviolet licht.
13. Reiniging en onderhoud: Let op: U kunt dit product alleen op onderstaande manier 
onderhouden.
13.1. Reiniging: Vuil van het product afspoelen met schoon warm kraanwater (maximaal 25°C) 
en een mild reinigingsmiddel in de juiste verdunning (pH 5,5 - 8,5). Grondig naspoelen en aan 
de lucht laten drogen in een warme, goed geventileerde ruimte uit de buurt van een directe 
warmteborn.(Diagrams 24, 25). Belangrijk: het wordt aanbevolen het product na elk gebruik in 
kuststreken te reinigen. 
13.2. Desinfectie: Desinfecteren met een desinfecterend middel dat quaternaire 
ammoniumverbindingen bevat en is versterkt met voldoende chloorhexidine. Het product 1 uur 
laten weken in de aanbevolen verdunning voor algemeen gebruik met water zoals in (13.1) is 
beschreven en dat niet warmer is dan 25°C. Het product daarna afspoelen en laten drogen zoals 
beschreven in (13.1).
13.3. Smeren: (Diagram 26). Het cammingmechanisme dient regelmatig te worden gesmeerd en 
nadat het is gereinigd, gedesinfecteerd en gedroogd. Hierdoor blijft het product soepel werken 
en is het beter beschermd tegen corrosie. Er dient een op parafne gebaseerd smeermiddel 
tussen de cams te worden gespoten in de richting van de as en veren. Het apparaat een paar 
keer in- en uitklappen zodat het smeermiddel gelijkmatig wordt verdeeld en goed doordringt in de 
gewenste delen. Laten uitlekken en overtollig smeermiddel wegvegen. Belangrijk: ervoor zorgen 
dat er geen smeermiddel op de schlinge terechtkomt. Indien dit toch gebeurt de instructies onder 
(13.1) raadplegen.
13.4. Opslag: (Diagram 22). Het product na reiniging en drogen onverpakt in een koele, donkere, 
droge, geventileerde en chemisch neutrale omgeving opbergen, uit de buurt van overmatige hitte of 
hittebronnen, hoge vochtigheid, chemische reagens/corroderende stoffen, scherpe voorwerpen of 
andere zaken die mogelijk schade kunnen veroorzaken. Nooit nat opbergen.
13.5. Onderhoud: Het product op de volgende zaken controleren:
(a) Controleren of het apparaat van volledig ingeklapt tot uitgeklapt soepel werkt.
(b) Controleren of de cams vanuit elke positie onmiddellijk naar de volledig uitgeklapte stand 
terugkeren wanneer aan de ontgrendeling wordt getrokken.
Wanneer het product slecht werkt, kan dit soms worden verholpen door het product te reinigen 
en te smeren. Indien dit niet het geval is, dient het product uit gebruik te worden genomen. 
Controleer het product naast de bovenstaande punten (a) en (b) ook op de punten die in (14) 
staan beschreven.
14. Levensduur en veroudering.
14.1. Levensduur: De kwaliteit van dit product zal bij normaal gebruik na verloop van 
tijd verminderen. Daarom zijn wij in overeenstemming met richtlijn 89/686/EEG verplicht een 
vervaldatum te geven. Het is moeilijk een exacte tijd aan te geven, maar bij een voorzichtige 
schatting heeft dit product wat betreft de metalen onderdelen vanaf het eerste gebruik een 
levensduur van 10 jaar, en 5 jaar na het eerste gebruik wat betreft de stoffen onderdelen.
Door de volgende factoren neemt de veilige levensduur van het product nog verder af: (a) 
Metalen onderdelen: corrosie, afslijting, bramen, barsten, vervorming (inclusief een vervormde 
steel), gebroken of gerafelde kabels, gebroken lamenten draad. (b) Stoffen onderdelen: gebroken 
of versleten draden, kapot stiksel, gruis in de stof, interne en externe afslijting en aanslag, 
aantasting door kalk, schroeiplekken op touw door frictie en blootstelling aan ultraviolet licht voor 
langere tijd, inclusief zonlicht.
Waarschuwing: Onder extreme omstandigheden is het product niet langer veilig na het eerste 
gebruik. De volgende factoren kunnen de veilige levensduur verminderen: plaatsing en/of belasting 
met een kleine radius, gesteente met scherpe randen of scherpe uitrusting, algemene slijtage door 
normaal gebruik, een gestopte val, inclusief belasting met een hoge impact, schade door hitte (bij 
buitengewone weersomstandigheden), het niet reinigen, onderhouden en smeren van het product 
volgens de richtlijnen, blootstelling aan chemicaliën en corroderende reagens (Diagram 23) en 
frictieschroeiplekken (stoffen onderdelen).
14.2. Veroudering: Een product kan voor het einde van de levensduur verouderd raken. 
Redenen hiervoor kunnen zijn: gewijzigde van toepassing zijnde normen, regelingen, wetgeving, 
ontwikkeling van nieuwe technieken, incompatibiliteit met andere producten, enz.
15. EG-Typeonderzoek: EG-typeonderzoek voor dit product wordt uitgevoerd door aangemelde 
instantie nr. 0120 :-SGS (UK) Ltd., Worle Parkway, Weston-Super-Mare, Somerset, BS22 6WA, 
Groot-Brittannie.
16. Betekenis van de markeringen:
DMM Wales UK - Naam van de fabrikant..
xxkN - Minimum breuksterkte 
Kleurcodes voor maten - gekleurde cam, de specicatietabel raadplegen voor extensiebreedtes.
0120CE - CE-markering (nummer van aangemelde instantie en CE-markering).
08128XXXX - Productiejaar/datum en individueel serienummer.
10XXXX - Productiejaar/datum en individueel serienummer (Bandslings).
& Boek pictogram - Herinnering aan de eindgebruiker dat hij/zij deze aanwijzingen, alsmede
de aanwijzingen van andere Persoonlijke Beschermingsmiddelen die samen met dit product 
gebruikt worden, dient door te lezen en te begrijpen.
17. Opmerking: Deze instructies en informatie zijn in overeenstemming met de eisen van 
de annex IIb van EU-richtlijn 89/686/EEG met betrekking tot uitrustingen voor persoonlijke 
beschermingsmiddelen (PPE). Hoewel sommige informatie wellicht irrelevant lijkt, zijn wij door 
genoemde richtlijn verplicht u deze informatie te geven.

DK: GENEREL BRUGERVEJLEDNING
PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE: Friktionsklamper
1. Denne vejledning dækker anvendelsen af alle DMM Dragon & Demon Cams, DMM 
3 & 4 Cam Units.
2. VIGTIGT: umiddelbart inden ibrugtagning foretages et eftersyn for at sikre, at dette 
produkt er i brugbar stand, og at det fungerer korrekt. Vi anbefaler, at der foretages et 
grundigt eftersyn mindst en gang hver tredje måned af en kompetent person (dette kan 
være fabrikanten). Dette eftersyn skal optegnes i vedlagte eftersynsblanket.
3. ADVARSEL: HVIS DU OVERHOVEDET PÅ NOGEN MÅDE ER I TVIVL OM 
SIKKERHEDSTILSTANDEN AF DETTE UDSTYR, SKAL DET STRAKS SKIFTES UD.
4. Dette produkt er i overensstemmelse med EN 12276 (Bjergbestigningsudstyr - 
friktionsklamper - sikkerhedskrav og testmetoder og kan anvendes sammen med alle 
passende personlige værnemidler (PVM), der er relevant til EU-direktiv 89/686/EEC med 
behørig hensyntagen til begrænsningerne i hvert stykke udstyr og fastsurringssystemet 
som helhed. Se også EN12276.
5. Sørg for at vejledningen til andre komponenter, der bruges sammen med dette produkt, 
overholdes. Det er brugerens ansvar at sikre at han/hun forstår den korrekte og sikre 
anvendelse af dette produkt. Der må ikke foretages ændringer eller mærkningerne af 
dette produkt. 
6. Produkt er designet til anvendelse under normale klimatiske forhold (-40°C - +50°C). 
Våde og iskolde forhold kan reducere styrken af dette produkt. Det kan muligvis anvendes 
under andre forhold, spørg venligst din leverandør. (Diagram 21).
7. Brugeren adviseres om at styrken af et hvilket som helst fastgørelsespunkt (fastsurring) 
enten naturligt eller ikke naturligt ikke kan garanteres at være sikkert, og det er derfor 
nødvendigt, at brugeren bruger sin gode dømmekraft for at opnå tilstrækkelig beskyttelse.
8. Det er altafgørende for hvordan man stoppes sikkert under et fald, hvordan 
fastgørelsespunktet er anbragt på klippen, og faldlængde inkl. rebstrækning skal tages 
med i betragtning således at obstruktioner (så som jorden) kan undgås sikkert.
9. Menneskeliv kan afhænge af dit udstyr. Brugeren må være helt klar over dets fortid 
(anvendelse, opbevaring, eftersyn osv.). Hvis udstyret ikke er til personlig brug (f.eks. 
det bruges i bjergbestigningscentre) anbefaler vi på det kraftigste, at logbogsføring gribes 
systematisk an. Dette skal altid udføres af en kompetent person.
10. Fabrikanten påtager sig intet ansvar for tab, skader, kvæstelser eller dødsfald som 
følge af forkert brug af udstyret.
11. Brug.
11.1. Den sikkerhed dette produkt kan yde afhænger af dets styrke, kvaliteten af 
fastgørelsespunktet på klippen og integriteten af fastsurringspunktet (Diagram 19). 
Styrken reduceres med alderen og slitage alt afhængig af, hvor tit det bruges. Se også 
(14).
11.2. Vær opmærksom på at dette produkt kan beskadiges i et fald, og det skal altid ses 
efter for fejl igen, før det bruges igen. Det anbefales at al udstyr, der er involveret i et 
alvorligt fald, bliver udskiftet.
11.3. Den sikkerhed dette produkt yder er fuldstændig afhængig af brugerens færdighed; 
brugeren skal have fornøden erfaring i at vurdere følgende:
(a) Den optimale placering af produktet i klipperevnen.
(b) Klippens pålidelighed.
(c) Klippens friktionskvalitet. 
(d) Den forventede belastningsretning.
(e) Anbringelse af anordningen.
(f) Stol aldrig på en enkelt anbragt DMM Camming Units til at beskytte dig fra at falde ned; 
dette produkt skal bruges som én komponent i et fuldstændigt faldstopsystem.
(g) Sørg altid for at alle hjulkammene har kontakt med siderne i en klipperevne - 
helst i den midterste tredjedel af deres ekspansionsområde (dvs. hjulkammene skal 
være 1/3 til 2/3 åbne). Se styrkeklassificeringen i specifikationstabellen. Sørg altid for at 
belastningsretningen er i hjulkamsmekanismens rotationsplan (Diagrams 2a, 2b).
(h) Vertikale klipperevner: for at opnå maksimal styrke fra DMM Camminh Units 
skal de altid som et generelt princip anbringes med skaftet på linie med den 
forventede belastningsretning. Dette vil sikre, at kraften fra faldet transmitteres direkte til 
hjulkammene i deres rotationsplan, og derved undgås der modsatte torsionskræfter på 
skaftet (Diagram 3).
(i) Horisontale anbringelser: DMM Camming Units kan belastes ud over en kant, når bare 
skaftet har kontakt med kanten i den fleksible del af skaftet; dette kan imidlertid forårsage 
beskadigelse af tovet (Diagrams 4,5,6).
(j) Advarsel: Dette produkts styrke, hvis det anbringes i vertikale overfladiske 
klipperevner, hvor det er umuligt at rette skaftet ind i retningen af den forventede 
belastning, vil imidlertid blive alvorligt kompromitteret (Diagrams 20a, 20b).
(k) I klipperevner, der ikke er vertikale eller horisontale, skal brugeren udvise den yderste 
forsigtighed og må være i stand til at vurdere belastningsretningen i tilfælde af et fald. Dit 
liv afhænger af korrekt anbringelse.
(l) Vær opmærksom på at klatretov kan være medvirkende til, at dette produkt flytter sig. 
Brug en forlængerslynge af passende længde for at minimere dette, hvis den dedikerede 
slynge ikke er langt nok.
(m) Anbring aldrig dette produkt med sideforskudte eller dårligt justerede hjulkamme, da 
det ikke vil holde i et fald  (Diagram 14).
(n) Diagrams 7a, 7b,8a, 8b viser slyngen monteret til dette produkt brugt enten som et 
dobbeltslynge eller som et ekstra enkelt forlænget slynge.
12. Transportering: Der skal udvises omhyggelighed for at beskytte dette produkt mod 
de risici, der er angivet under overskriften “forældelse”. Det anbefales, at der bruges 
en rygsæk eller anden passende taske eller transportbeholder til transportering. Undgå 
al kontakt med kemiske/korroderende stoffer, skarpe genstande og længerevarende 
udsættelse for ultraviolet lys under transportering.
13.  Rengøring og vedligeholdelse: Bemærk: Dette produkt skal ikke vedligeholdes af 
brugeren med undtagelse af, hvad der er beskrevet herunder.
13.1. Hvis det bliver snavset skylles udstyret i rent, varmt vand af husholdningskvalitet 
(maksimum temperatur 25° C) tilsat et mildt rengøringsmiddel i en passende fortynding 
(pH-område 5,5-8,5). Skyl set grundigt af of lad det tørre naturligt i et varmt ventileret rum 
vaek fra direkte varme. (Diagrams 24, 25). Vigtigt: det anbefales, at udstyret gøres rent 
efter hver gang det er brugt i havmiljøer. 
13.2. Disinfektion: Udstyret desinficeres  med et desinfektionsmiddel, der indeholder 
kvarternære ammoniumforbindelser forstærket med chlorhexidin i tilstrækkelig mængde til 
at være effektivt. Læg produktet i blød i 1 time i den vandholdige opløsning, der ikke må 
overstige 25° C, der anbefales til almindelig brug som beskrevet i (13.1) og skyl derefter 
som beskrevet i (13.1).
13.3. Smøring: (Diagram 26). Hjulkamsmekanismen skal smøres med jævne mellemrum 
og efter rengøring, disinfektion og tørring. Dette vil sikre en glidende funktion og hjælpe 
med til at øge korrosionsresistansen. Der skal sprayes et paraffinbaseret smøremiddel 
mellem hjulkammene, som skal rettes mod aksel og fjedre. Betjen enheden adskillige 
gange for at sikre en jævn indtrængning af smøremidlet. Lad det dryppe af og tør 
overskydende smøremiddel af. Vigtigt: undgå at forurene slyngen med smøremiddel; hvis 
dette skulle ske se (13.1).
13.4. Opbevaring: (Diagram 22). Efter al nødvendig rengøring og tørring skal udstyret 
opbevares i uindpakket tilstand i et køligt, mørkt, tørt, ventileret og kemisk neutralt miljø, 
væk fra overdreven varme eller varmekilder, høj fugtighed, kemiske/korrosive stoffer, 
skarpe genstande eller andre ting, der muligvis vil kunne beskadige produktet. Det må 
ikke sættes på plads i våd tilstand.
13.5. Vedligeholdelse: Efterse dette produkt som følger:
(a) Sørg for at enheden fungerer glidende gennem hele dens bevægelsesområde. 
(b) Sørg for, når udløseren udløses fra en hvilken som helst position,  at hjulkammene 
straks går tilbage i deres fuldt udvidede stilling.
(c) Rengøring og smøring kan rette op på en dårlig funktion. Hvis dette ikke er tilfældet, 
skal dette produkt trækkes ud af brug. Udover (a) og (b) herover skal produktet også 
kontrolleres som anvist i (14).
14. Levetid og Forældelse
14.1. Levetid: Dette produkt forringes med tidens gang ved almindeligt brug, og 
derfor er vi af direktiv 89/686/EEC blevet pålagt at give en forældelsesdato. Det er 
vanskelig at være nøjagtig, men lavt regnet har dette produkt en levetid på 10 år 
fra første ibrugtagningsdato (for metalkomponenter) og 5 år fra første ibrugtagning (for 
stofkomponenter).
Følgende faktorer reducerer et sikkert funktionsliv af dette produkt yderligere: (a) 
Metalkomponenter: korrosion, abrasion, grat, revner, forvridning (inkl. deforme skafter), 
knækkede eller flossede reb, fibertråde (b) Stof: overskårne eller slidte tråde, itugåede 
syninger, gennemtrængning af grus, intern og ekstern abrasion og kedelstensdannelse, 
forurening med kridt, rebforbrænding og længerevarende eksponering for ultraviolet lys 
inkl. sollys.
Advarsel: et sikkert funktionsliv af dette produkt kan være så lille som én eneste 
gangs brug under ekstreme forhold: de følgende faktorer, som indvirker på en 
sikker levetid skal tages i betragtning: anbringelse og/eller belastning over stramme 
radiusser, skarpe klippekanter, almindelig slitage fra almindelig brug, faldstop inkl. høj 
stødbelastning, varmeforurening (udenfor normale klimatiske forhold), undladelse af 
rengøring, vedligeholdelse og smøring som beskrevet, eksponering for kemikalier og 
korrosive stoffer (Diagram 23) samt rebfriktionsforbrændinger (stof).
14.2. Forældelse: Et produkt kan blive forældre før afslutningen af dets levetid. Grunde til 
dette kan omfatte ændringer i relevante standarder, forskrifter, lovgivning, udvikling af nye 
teknikker, uforenelighed med andet udstyr osv.
15. Undersøgelsestype i den Europæiske Union: Undersøgelsestype i EU for dette 
produkt udføres af Bemyndiget Organ nr. 0120:-SGS (UK) Ltd., Worle Parkway, Weston-
Super-Mare, Somerset, BS22 6WA, Storbritannien.
16. Forklaring til mærkninger
DMM Wales UK - Fabrikantens navn.
xxkN - Minimum brudstyerke. 
Farvekodet størrelse: farvet hjulkam, se specifikationstabel for ekspansionsområde.
0120CE - CE mærke (almindeligt kendt kropsnummer og CE mærket).
08128XXXX - År/dato for fabrikation og individuelt serienummer.
10XXXX - År/dato for fabrikation og individuelt serienummer (Baandslynger).
&     Bog piktogram - Bog piktogram - Påmindelse om, at slutbrugeren skal læse og
forstå disse vejledninger samt de vejledninger, der leveres med andre PPE enheder, hvis 
de skal anvendes sammen med denne enhed.
17.  Bemærk: Denne vejledning og oplysningerne heri er beregnet til at opfylde kravene 
i bilag IIb i EU-direktiv 89/686/EEC relaterende til personlige værnemidler (PVM). Nogle 
af oplysninger kan måske synes irrelevante, men det er os pålagt af førnævnte direktiv at 
give disse oplysninger til brugeren af produktet.

NR: GENERELLE BRUKSANVISNINGER
PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE:  friksjonsanker
1. Disse bruksanvisninger gjelder bruk av alle DMM Dragon & Demon Cams, DMM 3 
0g 4 Cam Units som brukes i fjellklatring og tilhørende aktiviteter.
2. VIKTIG:  rett før bruk skal alt utstyr inspiseres visuelt for å sikre at produktet er 
i skikket tilstand og fungerer på den riktige måte.  Vi anbefaler grundig inspeksjon 
minst en gang hver tredje måned.  Slik inspeksjon bør utføres av en kompetent 
person (dette kan være produsenten).  Inspeksjonen bør skrives opp på vedlagt 
inspeksjonsskjema.
3. ADVARSEL: HVIS DU ER I TVIL OM DEN SIKKERHETSMESSIGE TILSTAND 
TIL PRODUKTET BØR DU ERSTATTE DET ØYEBLIKKELIG.
4. Denne produktet er produsert i samsvar med EN 12276 (Fjellklatringsutstyr - 
friksjonsankere - Sikkerhetskrav og testmetoder) og kan brukes sammen med alle 
passende personlig beskyttende utstyr (PPE) relevante til EU direktiv 89/686/EEC 
med forbehold om begrensninger at hver enkelt enhet har og på festesystemet i sin 
helhet.  Se også EN12276.
5. Sjekk alltid at alle instruksjoner vedrørende produktet og de enkelte komponenter 
følges nøye.  Det er brukerens ansvar å sikre at han/hun forstår den korrekte og 
riktige måten å bruke produktet på.  Ingen forandringer eller merker bør foretas 
på produktet.  
6. Produktet er designet til anvendelse under normale klimatiske forhold (-40°C - 
+50°C). Våte og isete forhold kan redusere styrken av dette produktet. Det kan 
muligvis anvendes under andre forhold, spørg venligst din leverandør. (Tegning 21).
7. Brukeren bør være oppmerksom på at styrken av et fjellforankringspunkt, naturlig 
eller kunstig, ikke kan garanteres som trygt og det er derfor nødvendig at brukeren 
selv benytter godt omdømme for å sikre tilstrekkelig beskyttelse.
8. Posisjonering av fjellforankringspunktet er nødvendig for sikre fallstans og må ta 
hensyn til fallavstanden inklusive taustrekk slik at hindringer (f.eks. jord) kan unngås.
9. Liv kan være avhengig av ditt utstyr.  Brukeren bør være klar over utstyrets fortid 
(bruk, oppbevaring, inspeksjon osv). Hvis utstyret ikke er til personlig bruk (f.eks. 
skal brukes på et fjellklatringsenter) anbefales systematiske rutiner til informasjon 
om utstyr.  Dette bør utføres av en erfaren person.
10. Intet ansvar aksepteres av  fabrikanten for tap, skade eller død som følge av 
misbruk.
11. Bruk
11.1. Produktets sikkerhet er avhengig av dets styrke, kvaliteten av 
fjellforankringspunktet og festepunktens integritet. (Tegning 19). Styrken reduseres 
gjennom forelding og slitasje avhengig av hvor mye det brukes. Se også (14).
11.2. Vær oppmerksom på at produktet kan skades i løpet av et fall og bør alltid 
inspiseres for defekter før det brukes igjen.  Det enbefales at alt utstyr i bruk i løpet 
av et alvorlig fall bør erstattes.
11.3. Sikkerheten gitt av produktet er avhengig av brukerens ferdighet som bør ha 
tilstrekkelig erfaring slik at de kan vurdere følgende:
(a) Optimal posisjon for produktet i sprekken
(b) Påliteligheten av fjellet
(c) Friksjonskvaliteten på fjellet
(d) Forventet lastretning
(e) Plassering av enheten
(f) Stol aldri på plasseringen av en enkelt DMM Camming Units som beskyttelse fra 
fall, bruk produktet som én komponent i et totalt fallstanssystem.
(g) Sjekk alltid at samtlige kammer har kontakt med sprekksidene, helst i sentral 
tredjedel av ekspansjonsområdet (dvs kam bør være en- til totredjedels åpen).  
Henvis til styrketabellen på spesikasjonsoversikten. Sjekk alltid at lastretningen er i 
rotasjonsplanet på kammingmekanismen (Tegnings 2a, 2b).
(h) Vertikalsprekk: som et prinsipp for å oppnå maksimalstyrke fra DMM Camming 
Units bør disse alltid plasseres med stammen i linje med forventet lastretning.  Dette 
vil sikre at fallkraften overføres direkt til kammene i deres rotasjonsplan og dermed 
unngå motvirkende torsjonskraft på stammen (Tegning 3).
(i) Horisontalplassering: DMM Camming Units kan lastes over en kant hvis stammen 
har kontakt med med kanten på sin eksible seksjon, men dette kan forårsake 
kabelskade (Tegnings 4, 5, 6).
(j) Advarsel:  Dette produktets styrke blir alvorlig svekket hvis det plasseres i vertikal 
grunn (“underlag”) sprekker hvor det er umulig til å justere stammen i forventet 
lastretning (Tegnings 20a, 20b).
(k) I sprekker som hverken er vertikale eller horisontale må brukeren være meget 
forsiktig og må være i stand til å vurdere lastretningen i tilfelle fall.  Livet ditt er 
avhengig av riktig plassering.
(l) Vær oppmerksom på at klatretauet kan forårsake bevegelse på produktet.  Bruk 
en utvidelsesslynge av passende lengde for å minimere dette i tilfelle dedikert slynge 
ikke er lang nok.
(m) Plasser aldri dette produktet med kam som ikke er justert fordi det ikke vil holde 
et fall (Tegning 14).
(n) Tegnings 7a, 7b, 8a, 8b viser slyngen montert til dette produktet brukt som enten 
en dobbeltslynge eller som en opsjon som enkelt utvidet slynge.
12. Frakt:  For å unngå skader slik som beskrevet under foreldelse.  Det anbefales 
at en ryggsekk eller annen passende eske eller bag brukes under frakt.  Unngå 
all kontakt med kjemiske reaksjonsmidler/korrosjonsmidler, skarpe gjenstander og 
utstrakt eksponering til ultraolett lys under frakt.
13. Renhold og vedlikehold: Merk: Dette produktet kan ikke vedlikeholdes av 
brukeren untatt slik som beskrevet nedenfor.
13.1. Renhold:  Hvis skittent, rens i rent kaldt vann av typisk huskvalitet (maks. 
temperatur 25°C) med mildt vaskemiddel passe fortynnet (pH verdi 5,5-8,5).  Skyll 
og tørk deretter grundig og naturlig i et varmt og ventilert rom. Må ikke utsettes 
for direkte varme. (Tegnings 24, 25). Viktig:  renhold anbefales etter hver bruk i 
et vannmiljø.
13.2. Desinseringsmiddel:  Desinser ved bruk av et vaskemiddel som inneholder 
kvartenari ammoniumsblanding forsterket med kloroheksidin i tilstrekkelig kvantitet 
slik at det er effektivt.  Legg produktet i bløt i en time fortynnet med vann slik som 
anbefalt for vanlig bruk som beskrevet i (13.1).  Temperaturen skal ikke overskride 
25°C. Rense deretter og tørk som beskrevet i (13.1).
13.3. Smøring: Tegning 26. Kammekanismen må smøres med jevne mellomrom og 
etter rengjøring, desinsering og tørking.  Dette sikrer glatt drift og hjelper til med 
å forbedre korrosjonsmotstanden.  Et paranbasert smøringsmiddel bør sprøytes 
mellom kammene og rett mot akselen og fjærer.  Vri enheten ere ganger for å sikre 
jevn smøring.  La smøringsmiddelet drenere og tørk av overødig smøringsmiddel.  
Viktig:  unngå kontaminering av slyngen med smøringsmiddel, hvis dette oppstår 
henvis til (13.1).
13.4. Oppbevaring: Tegning 22. Etter gjennomføring av nødvendig rengjøring og 
tørking skal enheten skal oppbevares i et kjølig, mørkt, tørt, luftig og kjemisk nøytralt 
miljø borte fra varmen og varmekilder, høy fuktighet, kjemisk reaksjonsmidler/
korrosjonsmidler, skarpe gjenstander og andre tilstander som kan forårsaker skader.  
Må ikke oppbevares bløtt.
13.5. Vedlikehold:  produktet må inspiseres for følgende:
(a) Sjekk at enheten fungerer på en driftsmessig glatt måte gjennom en rekke 
bevegelser.
(b) Sjekk at kammene øyeblikkelig returnerer til sin opprinnelige helt åpne posisjon 
når utløsningsmekanismen frislippes fra en hvilken som helst posisjon.
Renhold og smøring kan forbedre dårlig aksjon.  Hvis dette ikke er tilfelle må 
produktet tas ut av bruk.  I tillegg til (a) og (b) ovenfor må produktet også kontrolleres 
i tråd med det som er beskrevet i (14).
14. Livstid och föråldring
14.1. Livstid:  Denne produktet vil bli dårligere over tid under normal bruk og 
på grunn av dette er vi nødt til å gi en foreldelsesdato i tråd med EU-direktiv 
89/686.  Det er vanskelig å være nøye, men som en konservativ beregning for 
dette produktet er en levetid på 10 års fra første bruksdato (for metallkomponenter) 
forventet og 5 år fra første bruksdato (for tekstilkomponenter). Følgende forhold 
vil ytterligere redusere produktets trygge levetid (a) metallkomponenter : korrosjon, 
slitasje, stoppeskiver, sprekker, forvrengning (inklusiv defektiv stamme), brukkete 
eller frynsete kabler, brukket tråd (b) tekstiler: klippete eller utslitte tråder, 
brukket sting, skader fra grus, intern- eller ekstern slitasje og kjelsteindannelse, 
kalkkontaminasjon, taubrenning og utstrakt eksponering til ultraolett lys inklusiv 
sollys.
Advarsel:  Denne produktets levetid kan være så kort som en gang i 
ekstreme omstendigheter : følgende kan påvirke dets trygge levetid og må tas 
i betraktning:  plassering og/eller lasting over trang radius, skarpe stein- eller 
utstyrskanter, normal slitasje, fallstans inklusiv høyimpaktlast, varmekontaminasjon 
(utenfor vanlige værforhold), manglende renhold, vedlikehold eller smøring som 
beskrevet, eksponering til kjemikaler og korrosjons reaksjonsmidler (Tegning 23) og 
taufriksjonsbrenning (tekstiler).
14.2. Föråldring: En produkt kan komma att anses vara föråldrad före utgång av 
användbar livstid. Detta kan bero på bland annat förändringar i gällande standarder, 
regler, lagstiftning, utveckling av nya tekniker, inkompatibilitet med annan utrustning 
osv. 
15. Undersøgelsestype i den Europæiske Union: Undersøgelsestype i EU for 
dette produkt udføres af Bemyndiget Organ nr. 0120:-SGS (UK) Ltd., Worle 
Parkway, Weston-Super-Mare, Somerset, BS22 6WA, Storbritannien.
16. Förklaring av markeringar
DMM Wales UK - Tillverkarens namn.
xxkN - Minstr brottstyrka 
Fargekoding _ farget kam, viser til spesikasjonsoversikt for utvidete linjer
0120CE - CE märket (notierat nummer och CE-märke).
08128XXXX - År/Datum då den tillverkades och individuella serienummer.
10XXXX - Fortløbende parti kode for sporbarhed til parti og fabrikationsår 
(Båndslynger).
&    Illustrerat diagram i bok - en påminnelse att slutanvändaren skall läsa & 
förstå dessa instruktioner och de som medföljer annan personlig säkerhetsutrustning 
som kan komma att användas tillsammans med detta föremål.
17. Merk:  Disse bruksanvisninger og informasjon skal oppfylle kravene oppgitt 
i annex lib av EU-direktiv 89/686/EEC som hører til personlig beskyttendeutstyr 
(PPE).  Noen informasjon gitt kan virke lite relevant, men vi er nødt til å oppgi det 
i følge ovennevnte direktiven.

SE: ALLMÄNNA ANVÄNDNINGSINSTRUKTIONER
BESKRIVNING AV PRODUKTEN: Kamsäkringar
1. Dessa instruktioner täcker användningen av alla DMM Dragon & Demon Cams, DMM 3 & 4 
Cam Units för använding vid bergsklättring och liknande aktiviteter.
2. VIKTIGT: Granska produkten visuellt omedelbart innan den används för att försäkra dig 
om att den är i användbart skick och fungerar på rätt sätt. Vi rekommenderar att en grundlig 
inspektion utförs av en kompetent person (detta kan vara tillverkaren) minst en gång var 
tredje månad. Granskningen bör dokumenteras på granskningsblanketten som medföljer.
3. VARNING: OM DU HYSER NÅGOT SOM HELST TVIVEL PÅ PRODUKTENS 
SÄKERHET BÖR DEN BYTAS UT OMGÅENDE.
4. Denna produkt överenstämmer med EN12276 (Klätterutrustning - Fläns - Säkerhetskrav 
och provningsmetoder) och kan användas tillsammans med alla lämpliga artiklar för 
personlig skyddsutrustning (PPE) enligt EG-direktivet 89/686/EEG varvid hänsyn bör tas till 
begränsningarna hos varje enskild utrustning och säkringssystemet i sin helhet. Se även 
EN12276.
5. Försäkra dig om att instruktionerna för de andra komponenterna som används tillsammans 
med denna produkt följs. Användaren har ansvaret för att han/hon förstår hur denna produkt 
skall användas på ett rätt och säkert sätt. Inga ändringar eller märkningar får göras på denna 
produkt. 
6. Produkt er designet til anvendelse under normale klimatiske forhold (-40°C - +50°C). Våta 
och isiga förhållanden kan minska styrkan av denna produkt. Det kan muligvis anvendes 
under andre forhold, spørg venligst din leverandør.(Bild 21).
7. Användaren görs uppmärksam på att en klippförankringspunkt (säkring), vare sig naturlig 
eller artificiell, inte kan garanteras vara säker, varför det är nödvändigt att användaren har 
förmåga att bedöma situationen för att uppnå ändamålsenligt skydd.
8. Hur klippförankringenspunkten är placerad är avgörande för att säkert kunna stoppa ett 
fall varvid hänsyn skall tas till fallets längd inklusive reptöjningen så att hinder (sådana som 
marken) säkert kan undvikas.
9. Liv kan vara beroende av din utrustning. Användaren måste känna till utrustningens 
hela historia (användning, förvaring, granskning osv). Om utrustningen inte är ämnad för 
privat användning (t.ex. vid användning i bergsbestigningscenter) rekommenderar vi på det 
allvarligaste att systematiskt gå igenom dokumentationen av dessa uppgifter. Detta skall alltid 
göras av en kompetent person.
10. Tillverkaren övertar inget ansvar för förluster, sak- och personskador eller dödsfall till följd 
av felaktig användning av denna utrustning.
11. Användning
11.1. Den säkerhet denna produkt tillhandahåller beror på produktens styrka, beskaffenheten 
hos förankringspunkten och säkringspunkten i sin helhet (Blid 19). Styrkan minskar på grund 
av ålder, nötning och slitage beroende på hur mycket utrustningen har använts. Se också 
(14).
11.2. Var medveten om att denna produkt kan skadas vid ett fall och följdaktligen alltid 
skall granskas på nytt för att fastställa att den inte skadats innan den igen används. Vi 
rekommenderar att utrustning som varit involverad i  ett allvarligt fall skall bytas ut.
11.3. Den säkerheten denna produkt tillhandahåller är helt beroende av användarens 
skicklighet. Användaren skall ha den erfarenhet som behövs för att kunna bedöma följande:
(a) Var produkten skall placeras optimalt i sprickan
(b) Klippans tillförlitlighet 
(c) Klippans friktionsengenskaper
(d) Antagen belastningsriktning
(e) Placeringen av utrustningen
(f) Förlita dig aldrig på en enda DMM Camming Units -placering för att hindra dig från att falla. 
Använd denna produkt som en komponent i ett totalt system för att hindra dig från att falla.
(g) Försäkra dig alltid om att kammarna kommer i kontakt med väggarna i sprickan, helst 
med den mittersta tredjedelen av expansionsområdet (dvs. kammarna skall vara 1/3 - 2/3 
öppna). Se även styrkeangivningarna på specifikationskortet. Försäkra dig alltid om att 
belastningsriktningen ligger i kammekanismens rotationplan (Blids 2a, 2b).
(h) Vertikala sprickor: Som en allmän princip bör DMM Camming Units alltid placeras 
med skaftet i linje med den antagna belastningsriktningen för att uppnå maximal styrka. 
Detta försäkrar att den kraft som alstras vid ett fall överförs direkt på kammarnas i deras 
rotationsplan och förhindrar motsatta vridkrafter på skaftet (Blid 3).
(i) Horisontal placering: DMM Camming Units kan belastas över en kant så länge som 
skaftets flexibla del har kontakt med kanten. Detta kan emellertid orsaka skador på vajern 
(Bilds 4, 5, 6).
(j) Varning: När produkten placeras i grunda vertikala sprickor där det är omöjligt att placera 
handtaget i linje med den antagna belastningsriktningen riskeras styrkan hos denna produkt 
(Bilds 20a, 20b).
(k) I övriga inte vertikala eller horisontala springor måste användaren vara ytterst försiktig och 
måste kunna uppskatta belastningsriktningen vid ett eventuellt fall. Ditt liv är beroende av att 
utrustningen är rätt placerad. 
(l) Var medveten om att klätterrepet kan orsaka att produkten rör sig. Använd en 
förlängningsslinga av lämplig längd för att minimera detta om den använda slingan inte är 
tillräckligt lång.
(m) Placera aldrig denna produkt med förskjutna eller felriktade kammar eftersom detta inte 
håller ett fall (Bild 14).
(n) Bild 7a, 7b, 8a, 8b visar slingan i denna produkt använd antingen som en dubbelslinga 
eller som en valfri enkel förlängd slinga.
12. Transport: Ge akt på att denna produkt inte utsätts för sådana risker som upptas under 
punkten Föråldring. Vi rekommenderar att en ryggsäck eller någon annan lämplig väska eller 
behållare används för transport. Undvik all kontakt med kemiska reagens-/korrosionsmedel, 
skarpa föremål och långvarig exponering för ultraviolett ljus under transporten.
13. Rengöring och underhåll: Märk: Underhåll av denna produkt får inte utföras av 
användaren i annan utsträckning än den som redogörs för här under.
13.1. Rengöring: Om produkten har blivit smutsig skall den rengöras med rent, varmt vatten 
av den kvalitet som används i hushåll (maximum temperatur 25ºC) med ett skonsamt lämpligt 
utspätt rengöringsmedel (pH 5,5 - 8,5). Skölj noga och torka naturligt i ett varmt ventilarat 
rum borta från direkt hetta. (Blids 24, 25). Viktigt: Rengöring rekommenderas efter varje 
användning i marina omgivningar.
13.2. Desinficering: Desinficera genom att använda ett decinficeringsmedel som innehåller 
kvartenära ammoniumföreningar förstärkta med klorhexidin i tillräckliga mängder för att vara 
verksamt. Låt produkten ligga i blöt  en timme i en lösning som är utspädd enligt det som 
rekommenderas för vanlig användning. Använd vatten som beskrivet under punkt (13.1) och 
som inte överskrider 25ºC. Skölj och torka enligt punkt (13.1).
13.3. Smörjning:  Blid 26. Kammekanismen måste smörjas med jämna mellanrum och 
efter rengöring, desinficering och torkning. Detta försäkrar smidig funktion och bidrar till 
att förbättra korrosionsbeständigheten. Ett paraffinbaserat smörjmedel skall sprayas mellan 
kammarna och riktas mot axeln och fjädrarna. Låt enheten fungera flera gånger för 
att försäkra dig om att smörjmedlet tränger in jämnt. Låt torka och torka av överflödig 
smörjmedel. Viktigt: Undvik att det kommer smörjmedel på slingan, om detta sker - se punkt 
(13.1).
13.4. Förvaring: Blid 22. Efter varje nödvändig rengöring och torkning skall utrustningen 
förvaras oinpackad på ett svalt, mörkt, torrt, ventilerat och kemiskt neutralt ställe på avstånd 
från för hög värme eller värmekällor, hög fuktighet, kemiska reagens-/korrosionsmedel, 
skarpa föremål eller annat som möjligen kan orsaka skador. Förvara den inte våt.
13.5. Underhåll: Granska produkten med hänsyn till följande:
(a) Försäkra dig om att enheten fungerar smidigt över hela rörelseområdet
(b) Försäkra dig om att kammarna genast återgår i fullständigt expansionsläge från vilket som 
helst läge när avtryckaren släpps.
Rengöring och smörjning kan vara till hjälp om funktionen är dålig. Om detta inte är fallet 
skall produkten tas ur användning. Förutom (a) och (b) skall produkten kontrolleras även med 
hänsyn till punkterna under (14).
14. Livstid och föråldring
14.1. Livstid: Denna produkt föråldras med tiden vid normal använding. I enlighet med 
direktiv 89/686/EEG åläggs vi att ange ett datum för föråldring på grund av detta. Det är svårt 
att vara exakt men för denna produkt är en försiktig uppskattning att dess metallkomponenter 
har en livslängd på 10 år från det datum produkten togs i användning första gången och dess 
textilkomponenter 5 år från det datum produkten togs i användning första gången. Följande 
faktorer förkortar ytterligare produktens säkra användningstid: (a) Metalldelar: korrosion, 
nötning, utstående kanter, sprickor, vridning (inklusive deformerat skaft), vajrar som gått av 
eller brustit, vajertrådar som brustit (b) Textiler: fibrer som slitits eller gått av, stygn som 
gått av, grus som trängt in, inre eller yttre slitage och “uppluddning”, förorening genom kalk, 
brännskador genom friktion på rep eller långvarig exponering för ultraviolett ljud inklusive 
solsken. Varning: I extrema fall kan den säkra användningstiden för denna produkt vara 
så kort som en enda gång. Hänsyn skall tas till följande aktorer som påverkar produktens 
säkra användningstid: placering och/eller belastning över skarpa radier (vinklar), skarpa 
kanter på klippor och utrustning, vanligt slitage vid normal användning, fallstopp inklusive hög 
dynamisk belastning, utsättning för hetta (utanför normala klimatförhållanden), underlåtenhet 
att rengöra, underhålla och smörja utrustningen i enlighet med vad som beskrivits ovan, 
exponering för kemikalier och frätande reagensmedel (Blid 23) och rep som brunnit på grund 
av friktion (textiler).
14.2. Föråldring: En produkt kan komma att anses vara föråldrad före utgång av användbar 
livstid. Detta kan bero på bland annat förändringar i gällande standarder, regler, lagstiftning, 
utveckling av nya tekniker, inkompatibilitet med annan utrustning osv.
15. Undersøgelsestype i den Europæiske Union: Undersøgelsestype i EU for dette 
produkt udføres af Bemyndiget Organ nr. 0120:-SGS (UK) Ltd., Worle Parkway, Weston-
Super-Mare, Somerset, BS22 6WA, Storbritannien.
16. Förklaring av markeringar
DMM Wales UK - Tillverkarens namn.
xxkN - Minstr brottstyrka 
Storlek enligt färgkod - färgad kam, se specifikationskortet angående expansionsområdet
0120CE - CE märket (notifierat nummer och CE-märke).
08128XXXX - År/Datum då den tillverkades och individuella serienummer.
10XXXX - År/Datum då den tillverkades och individuella serienummer (Sydda).
&     Illustrerat diagram i bok - en påminnelse att slutanvändaren skall läsa & förstå dessa 
instruktioner och de som medföljer annan personlig säkerhetsutrustning som kan komma att 
användas tillsammans med detta föremål.
17. Märk: Dessa instruktioner och denna information är framtagen för att täcka kraven i
bilaga IIb i EU-direktivet 89/686/EEG som gäller personlig skyddsutrustning (PPE). En del av 
denna information kan verka irrelevant men enligt det tidigare nämna direktivet krävs det av 
oss att vi förser användaren av produkten med denna information.

IT: ISTRUZIONI GENERALI PER L’UTENTE
DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO: Ancoraggi di attrito
1. Queste istruzioni si riferiscono all’uso di tutti i DMM Dragon & Demon Cams, DMM 3 e 4 Cam Units 
per quanto riguarda l’alpinismo e attività associate.
2. IMPORTANTE: prima dell’uso, ispezionare visualmente il prodotto per assicurarsi che sia in condizioni 
idonee all’uso e che funzioni correttamente. Si consiglia di procedere ad una ispezione completa 
dell’equipaggiamento da parte di una persona competente (che potrebbe essere il produttore) almeno 
ogni tre mesi. Tale ispezione dovrebbe essere annotata in un modulo apposito che viene fornito con il 
prodotto.
3. AVVERTENZA: SE AVETE QUALSIASI DUBBIO PER QUANTO RIGUARDA LE CONDIZIONI DI 
SICUREZZA DI QUESTO PRODOTTO SOSTITUITELO IMMEDIATAMENTE.
4. Questo prodotto è conforme all’EN12276 (Equipaggiamento per alpinismo - ancoraggi di attrito 
- requisiti di sicurezza e metodi di prova) e può essere impiegato insieme con qualunque altro 
prodotto nell’ambito del dispositivo di protezione individuale (DPI) che sia di pertinenza della Direttiva 
dell’Unione Europea 89/686/EEC tenendo in dovuta considerazione le limitazioni di ciascun pezzo 
dell’equipaggiamento e del sistema belay nel suo insieme. Si faccia inoltre riferimento all’EN12276.
5. Assicurarsi di seguire le istruzioni per gli altri componenti usati insieme a questo prodotto. È la 
responsabilità dell’utente comprendere quale sia l’uso corretto e sicuro di questo prodotto. Non dovranno 
essere apportate alterazioni a questo prodotto né dovrà esso essere soggetto ad alcuna marcatura. 
6. Questo prodotto é progettato per l’ uso in montagna in circostanze climatiche normali (-40°C - +50°C). 
Condizioni di bagnato e ghiacciato in grado di ridurre la forza di questo prodotto. Puo essere  usato  in 
altre circostanze. Consulte al suo fornitore per ottenere più particolari (Diagramma 21).
7. Si avverte l’utente che non si può garantire che la resistenza di qualsiasi punto di ancoraggio (belay) 
sia sicura, sia esso naturale o no, e che quindi il buon giudizio dell’utente è essenziale allo scopo di 
assicurare che vi sia adeguata protezione. 
8. Un buon posizionamento del punto di ancoraggio su roccia è di importanza vitale per un arresto 
di caduta senza danni, e per far ciò si deve prendere in considerazione l’intera distanza inclusa la 
distensione della fune in modo che gli ostacoli (quali il terreno) possano essere evitati in modo sicuro.
9. Dal vostro equipaggiamento dipendono delle vite umane. L’utente deve essere a conoscenza perfetta 
dei dati cronologici del prodotto (uso, immagazzinamento, ispezione, ecc). Se l’equipaggiamento non è 
inteso per uso personale (per esempio se è usato in centri di alpinismo) si raccomanda fermamente di 
procedere in modo sistematico per quanto riguarda la raccolta dei dati relativi all’equipaggiamento. Tali 
operazioni dovrebbero sempre essere svolte da una persona competente.
10. Il fabbricante non assume alcuna responsabilità per eventuali perdite, danni, ferimenti o morte che 
risultino dall’uso inappropriato del prodotto.
11. Uso
11.1. La sicurezza fornita da questo prodotto dipende dalla sua resistenza, dalla qualità del punto  di 
ancoraggio su roccia e dall’integrità del punto di belay (Diagramma 19). La resistenza diminuisce con il 
tempo e l’usura a seconda dell’uso che se ne è fatto. Vedere anche (14.).
11.2 Si avverte che questo prodotto può essere danneggiato durante una caduta e di conseguenza 
esso deve sempre essere esaminato prima dell’uso per individuare se vi sono dei difetti. Si consiglia di 
sostituire ogni dispositivo che sia stato coinvolto in una caduta grave.
11.3 La sicurezza  offerta da questo prodotto dipende totalmente dall’abilità dell’utente che dovrà quindi 
avere l’esperienza necessaria per valutare i seguenti punti:-
(a) La posizione ottimale che il prodotto deve assumere in un crepaccio
(b) L’affidabilità della roccia
(c) Le qualità di attrito della roccia
(d) La presunta direzione del carico
(e) Il posizionamento del dispositivo.
(f) Non affidarsi mai esclusivamente al posizionamento singolo di un DMM Camming Unit per proteggervi 
da una caduta; usare invece questo prodotto come un componente di un sistema totale di arresto.
(g) Assicurarsi sempre che le camme facciano contatto con i lati del crepaccio preferibilmente quando si 
trovano nel terzo centrale del loro raggio di espansione (vale a dire le camme dovrebbero essere aperte 
tra 1/3 e 2/3). Fare riferimento alle tarature relative alla resistenza nella tabella della specifica. Assicurarsi 
sempre che la direzione del carico si trovi sul piano di rotazione del meccanismo a camme (Diagrammas 
2a, 2b).
(h) Crepacci verticali: come principio generale, in modo da ottenere la resistenza massima dai DMM 
Camming Unit, questi dovranno sempre essere posizionati con l’asta in linea con la direzione di carico 
presunta. Ciò assicurerà che la forza della caduta venga trasmessa direttamente alle camme nel loro 
piano di rotazione ed eviterà così forze di torsione negative sull’asta (Diagramma 3).
(i) Posizionamento orizzontale: I DMM Camming Unit possono essere caricati al di sopra di uno spigolo 
purché la sezione flessibile dell’asta faccia contatto con lo spigolo; ciò potrebbe, tuttavia, causare danni 
al cavo (Diagrammas 4, 5, 6).
(j) Avvertenza: La resistenza di questo prodotto sarà seriamente compromessa se esso viene posizionato 
in crepacci verticali poco profondi in cui è impossibile allineare l’asta nella direzione del carico presunta 
(Diagrammas 20a, 20b).
(k) In crepacci che non siano né orizzontali né verticali, l’utente dovrà esercitare molta cautela e dovrà 
essere capace di valutare la direzione del carico nell’eventualità di una caduta. La vostra vita dipende da 
un posizionamento corretto.
(l) Si avverte che la fune da scalata potrebbe far muovere il prodotto. Fare uso di una prolunga di 
imbragatura di una lunghezza adeguata per minimizzare il detto movimento, nel caso che l’imbragatura 
esistente non sia lunga abbastanza.
(m) Non posizionare mai questo prodotto con le camme disassate o male allineate perché in tal modo 
non potranno prevenire una caduta (Diagramma 14).
(n) Diagrammas 7a, 7b, 8a, 8b illustra l’imbragatura assiemata a questo prodotto usata sia come 
imbragatura doppia o come una opzionale imbragatura singola allungata.
12. Trasporto: Si dovrà aver cura di proteggere questo prodotto contro rischi quali quelli descritti in 
dettaglio nel contesto della obsolescenza.  Si consiglia di usare uno zaino o una borsa o altro mezzo 
adeguato per il trasporto del prodotto. Durante il trasporto si dovrà evitare il contatto con le sostanze 
chimiche reattive o corrosive, con oggetti taglienti oltre che l’esposizione prolungata ai raggi ultravioletti.
13. Pulizia e manutenzione: Nota: Questo prodotto non dovrà essere sottoposto a manutenzione da 
parte dell’utente ad eccezione di quanto descritto di seguito.
13.1. Pulizia: Se il prodotto è sporco, sciacquarlo in acqua pulita e calda, quale quella usata per 
uso domestico, (temperatura massima 25ºC) con l’aggiunta di un detergente leggero ad una diluzione 
appropriata (pH 5,5 - 8,5). Risciacquare a fondo e lasciar asciugare in maniera naturale in ambiente 
tiepido e ventilato, lontano da fonti di calore. (Diagrammas 24, 25). Imparante: in un ambiente marino la 
pulizia è raccomandata dopo ciascun uso.
13.2. Disinfezione: Per disinfettare, usare un disinfettante contenente composti di ammoniaca rafforzati 
con chlorohexidina in quantità sufficienti da renderlo efficace. Immergere il prodotto per 1 ora nella 
diluzione raccomandata per uso generale, usando acqua come descritto nel punto (13.1), ad una 
temperatura che non dovrà eccedere i 25ºC, quindi risciacquare ed asciugare come descritto nel punto 
(13.1).
13.3. Lubrificazione: Diagramma 26. Il meccanismo a camme dovrà essere lubrificato periodicamente 
e dopo le operazioni di pulizia, disinfezione ed asciugatura. Ciò ne assicurerà un funzionamento 
uniforme e contribuirà a renderlo più resistente alla corrosione. Un lubrificante a base di petrolio dovrà 
essere spruzzato tra le camme e diretto verso l’asse  e le molle. Far funzionare l’unità più volte per 
assicurarsi che il lubrificante sia penetrato uniformemente. Lasciare scolare il lubrificante e quindi togliere 
il lubrificante in eccesso. Importante: evitare di contaminare l’imbragatura con il lubrificante; se ciò 
dovesse accadere, riportarsi a quanto descritto nel punto (13.1).
13.4. Immagazzinaggio: Diagramma 22. Dopo aver eseguito le necessarie operazioni di pulizia e 
asciugatura, conservarlo senza involucro in un ambiente fresco, buio, asciutto, ventilato e libero da 
sostanze chimiche, lontano da calore o fonti di calore eccessivo, dall’umidità, da sostanze chimiche 
reagenti e corrosive, da oggetti taglienti o altre possibili cause di danno. Non immagazzinare quando 
ancora bagnato.
13.5. Manutenzione: Ispezionare questo prodotto per verificare quanto segue:
(a) Assicurarsi che l’unità funzioni in modo uniforme durante il suo completo ciclo di movimento.
(b) Assicurarsi che quando si rilascia il grilletto da qualsiasi posizione, le camme ritornino istantaneamente 
alla loro posizione di espansione.
Ad un funzionamento insoddisfacente è possibile rimediare mediante la pulizia e la lubrificazione; se ciò 
non avviene il prodotto dovrà essere ritirato dall’uso. Oltre ad (a) e (b) sopra menzionati, controllare il 
prodotto anche per quanto riguarda i punti descritti in dettaglio al punto (14.).
14. Durata e Scadenza
14.1. Durata: Nel corso di un normale uso, questo prodotto deteriorerà col tempo e per questo motivo la 
direttiva 89/686/EEC richiede che venga assegnata una data di obsolescenza. È difficile stabilire questa 
data con precisione ma una valutazione conservativa della durata di questo prodotto suggerisce una 
durata di 10 anni dalla data in cui viene usato per la prima volta (per i componenti metallici) e 5 anni dalla 
data di messa in uso per la prima volta (per i componenti tessili).
I seguenti fattori ridurranno ulteriormente la vita operativa di questo prodotto con sicurezza (a) 
Componenti metallici: corrosione, abrasione, bavature, spaccature, distorsione (incluso aste deformate), 
cavi spezzati o sfrangiati, filamenti spezzati di fili (b) Componenti tessili: fili spezzati o consumati, punti 
spezzati, penetrazione di sabbia, abrasione esterna ed interna e pelosità, contaminazione con gesso, 
fune bruciata ed esposizione prolungata a raggi ultravioletti inclusa la luce solare.
Avvertenza: In circostanze estreme, la vita operativa con sicurezza di questo prodotto potrebbe essere 
limitata ad un singolo uso: dovranno essere presi in considerazione i seguenti fattori che hanno un 
impatto sulla vita di questo prodotto per un uso sicuro: posizionamento e / o carico su raggi stretti, spigoli 
taglienti di roccia o di equipaggiamento, usura generale dovuta all’uso normale, arresto di caduta incluso 
l’impatto per forte carico, contaminazione da calore (al di fuori di condizioni climatiche normali), assenza 
di pulizia, manutenzione e lubrificazione come sopra descritto, esposizione a sostanze chimiche e a 
reagenti (Diagramma 23) chimici e bruciatura di fune da frizione (tessile).
14.2. Scadenza: un prodotto può scadere o dichiarase obsoleto prima della durata
consgliata. I motivi possono essere i cambiamenti nella legislazione o nelle norme,
l’incompatibilità reciproca con altri componenti del sistema, lo sviluppo di nuove
tecniche, ecc.
15. Esame di tipo Unione Europea : Esame di tipo UE per questa gamma di prodotti eseguito
da: S.G.S. (UK) Ltd, Worle Parkway, Weston-Super-Mare, Somerset, BS 22 6WA, UK.. 
16. Spiegazione dei contrassegni:
DMM Wales UK - nome del fornitore e del paese d’origine.
xxkN -Resistenza alla rottura minima 
Dimensione corrispondente a codice di colore - camma colorata, fare riferimento alla tabella per il 
raggio di espansione
0120CE - contrassegni di CE
08128XXXX - Codice della sequenza del lotto.
10XXXX - Codice della sequenza del lotto (Anelli).
&    Foglietto d’illustrazzione: si ricorda all’utente di leggergere e capire l’istruzioni di tutti componenti 
di PPE che possono essere usatti insieme a questi connettori.
17. Nota: Queste istruzioni ed informazioni sono intese per quanto riguarda i requisiti dell’allegato IIb 
della Direttiva dell’Unione Europea 89/686/EEC che si riferisce al dispositivo di protezione individuale 
(DPI). Alcune delle informazioni fornite potrebbero apparire superflue, ma la direttiva sopra indicata 
richiede che noi forniamo tali informazioni all’utente del prodotto.

ES: INSTRUCCIONES DE USO GENERALES
DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO: Anclajes de fricción
1. Estas instrucciones cubren la utilización de todas las DMM Dragon & Demon Cams, DMM 3 
y 4 Cam Units para alpinismo y actividades similares.
2. IMPORTANTE: Inspeccione el producto visualmente inmediatamente antes de utilizarlo para 
comprobar que est· en buen estado y que funciona correctamente. Recomendamos que una per-
sona competente (puede ser el fabricante) realice una inspección completa al menos cada tres 
meses. Dicha inspección debería registrarse en el formulario de inspección que suministramos.
3. ADVERTENCIA: SI TIENE CUALQUIER DUDA SOBRE LA SEGURIDAD DE ESTE PRO-
DUCTO, REEMPLÁCELO INMEDIATAMENTE.
4. Este producto cumple la directiva EN 12276 (Equipos de escalada - anclajes de fricción - Req-
uisitos de seguridad y métodos de prueba) y puede utilizarse con cualquier otro elemento de 
Equipo de Protección Individual (EPI) que cumpla la directiva de la Unión Europea 89/686/EEC 
teniendo en cuenta las limitaciones individuales de cada componente del equipo y del sistema de 
anclaje en general. Consulte también EN12276.
5. Asegúrese de cumplir las instrucciones de los otros componentes que utilice junto con este 
producto. Es responsabilidad del usuario asegurarse de que entiende la utilización correcta y 
segura de este producto. El equipo no debe ser marcado ni alterado
6. Este producto se ha diseñado para su uso escalada y alpinismo bajo condiciones climáticas 
normales (-40°C - +50°C). Condiciones de humedad y hielo pueden reducir la fuerza de este 
producto. Puede que su uso sea apropiado  en otras condiciones  pero consulte a su proveedor 
para obtener más detalles sobre esto.C (Diagrama 21).
7. El usuario debe saber que no se puede garantizar que la resistencia de cualquier punto de 
anclaje natural o artificial en una roca es seguro y, por lo tanto, el usuario debe tener el buen juicio 
de obtener una protección adecuada.
8. La posición del punto de anclaje en la roca es crucial para que la parada de la caída sea 
segura. Deber· tener en cuenta la distancia de caída, incluida la extensión de la cuerda, para 
evitar las obstrucciones (por ejemplo, el suelo).
9. Hay vidas que dependen de su equipo. El usuario debería conocer su historia (utilización, alma-
cenamiento, inspección, etc.). Si el equipo no es para uso personal (p. ej., si se utiliza en centros 
de montañismo), le recomendamos que registre sistem·ticamente su utilización. El registro debe 
realizarlo una persona cualificada.
10. El fabricante no aceptar· responsabilidades por pérdidas, daños, lesiones o muertes como 
resultado del uso incorrecto del equipo.
11. Utilización
11.1. La seguridad de este producto depende de su resistencia, de la calidad del equipo de 
anclaje a la roca y del punto de anclaje. (Diagrama 19). El paso del tiempo y el deterioro disminu-
ir·n su resistencia, especialmente si se utiliza muy a menudo. Consulte también el punto (14.).
11.2. Tenga en cuenta que este equipo puede sufrir daños en casos de caídas y, por ello, debería 
ser revisado antes de volverse a utilizar. Le recomendamos que sustituya los equipos involucra-
dos en una caída grave.
11.3. La seguridad del producto depende completamente de la habilidad del usuario, que debería 
tener suficiente experiencia como para evaluar los siguiente puntos:
(a) La posición óptima del producto en la grieta
(b) El estado de la roca
(c) La capacidad de fricción de la roca
(d) La dirección de la carga
(e) La colocación del dispositivo
(f) No confíe nunca únicamente en la colocación de una sola DMM Camming Units para prote-
gerse de una caída. Utilice el producto como un componente de un sistema completo de parada 
de caídas.
(g) Compruebe siempre que todas las levas est·n en contacto con los lados de la grieta, preferi-
blemente en el tercio central de la zona de expansión (es decir, las levas deberían estar abiertas 
entre uno y dos tercios de su zona de expansión total). Consulte las clasificaciones de resistencia 
de la tabla de especificaciones. Compruebe siempre que la dirección de la carga est· en el plano 
de rotación del mecanismo de leva (Diagramas 2a,2b).
(h) Grietas verticales: En general, para obtener la m·xima resistencia de DMM Camming Units, 
debería colocarlas de manera que el v·stago esté alineado con la dirección de la carga. Esto 
garantizar· que la fuerza de la caída se transmitir· directamente a las levas en su plano de 
rotación y evitar· fuerzas de torsión adversas en el v·stago (Diagrama 3).
(i) Colocación horizontal: Las DMM Camming Units se puede cargar sobre un borde siempre que 
la sección flexible del v·stago esté en contacto con el borde. Sin embargo, esto puede dañar el 
cable (Diagramas 4, 5, 6).
(j) Advertencia: La resistencia del producto quedar· comprometida cuando se coloque en grietas 
verticales poco profundas, en las que sea imposible alinear el v·stago con la dirección anticipada 
de la carga (Diagramas 20a, 20b).
(k) En grietas que no sean verticales ni horizontales, el usuario deber extremar las precauciones 
y evaluar la dirección de la carga en caso de caída. Su vida depende de la colocación correcta.
(l) Tenga en cuenta que la cuerda de escalada puede hacer que el producto se mueva. Utilice una 
extensión de eslinga de la longitud adecuada para minimizar este efecto si la eslinga existente no 
es lo bastante larga.
(m) Nunca coloque el producto si las levas est·n fuera de lugar o mal alineadas ya que no 
resistir·n en caso de caída (Diagrama 14).
(n) Diagramas 7a, 7b, 8a, 8b muestra la eslinga del producto utilizada como eslinga doble o como 
una eslinga única extendida opcional.
12. Transporte: Durante el transporte, debería proteger el producto contra los riesgos detallados 
en el apartado de caducidad. Le recomendamos que utilice una mochila o cualquier otro tipo de 
bolsa o contenedor adecuados para transportarlo. Evite el contacto del equipo con sustancias 
químicas reactivas/corrosivas, objetos afilados y la exposición prolongada a los rayos ultravio-
letas durante su transporte.
13. Limpieza y mantenimiento: Nota: El usuario sólo puede mantener este producto respecto a 
los aspectos mencionados a continuación.
13.1. Limpieza: Si se ensucia, limpie el producto con agua tibia limpia de calidad doméstica (a 
una temperatura m·xima de 25°C) y detergente suave diluido en la proporción adecuada (con 
un pH de entre 5,5 y 8,5). Aclarar a fondo y secar de forma natural en una habitación templada 
y ventilada lejos de fuentes de calor directas. (Diagramas 24,25). Importante: se recomienda 
limpiarlo tras utilizarlo en un entorno marino.
13.2. Desinfección: Utilice un desinfectante que contenga compuestos de amonio cuaternario 
reforzados con clorohexidina en cantidades suficientes para que sea efectivo. Deje el producto 
en remojo durante 1 hora en la proporción de disolución recomendada para uso general con agua 
como la descrita en el apartado (13.1) que no supere los 25°C. A continuación, enju·guelo y déjelo 
secar como en el apartado (13.1).
13.3. Lubricación: Diagrama 26. El mecanismo de levas debe lubricarse periódicamente y siem-
pre tras limpiarlo, desinfectarlo y secarlo. Esto garantizar· que funciona correctamente y mejorar· 
su resistencia a la corrosión. Debería pulverizar un lubricante con base de parafina sobre las 
levas y dirigirlo al eje y los muelles. Haga funcionar la unidad varias veces para que el lubricante 
penetre bien. Deje gotear el exceso y retírelo. Importante: tenga cuidado de que el lubricante no 
toque la eslinga. Si ocurriera, consulte el apartado (13.1).
13.4. Almacenaje: Diagrama 22. Una vez haya finalizado la limpieza y el secado necesarios, 
gu·rdelo sin embalar en un lugar fresco, oscuro, seco, bien ventilado, químicamente neutro y 
alejado de fuentes de calor y calor excesivo, humedad elevada, productos químicos reactivos/
corrosivos, objetos afilados u otros elementos que puedan dañarlo. No lo guarde si est· mojado.
13.5. Mantenimiento: Inspeccione los siguientes aspectos:
(a) Compruebe que la unidad realiza toda la gama de movimientos fluidamente.
(b) Compruebe que, al soltar el gatillo en cualquier posición, la leva vuelve a su posición expan-
dida inmediatamente.
La limpieza y lubricación pueden resolver los problemas de funcionamiento pero si no los resuel-
ven, deber· dejar de utilizar el producto. Adem·s de (a) y (b), compruebe también los aspectos 
citados en el apartado (14.).
14. Vida útil y obsolescencia
14.1. Vida útil: Este producto se deteriorar· a medida que se vaya utilizando y por ello la directiva 
89/686/EEC nos obliga a dar una fecha de caducidad. Es difícil de precisar, pero una estimación 
conservativa es que tiene una vigencia de 10 años desde la primera fecha de utilización para 
componentes met·licos y 5 años desde la primera fecha de utilización de los componentes tex-
tiles.
Los siguientes factores reducir·n la duración y seguridad del producto: (a) Componentes met·li-
cos: corrosión, abrasión, rebabas, fisuras, distorsión (incluida la deformación del v·stago), cables 
deshilachados o rotos, filamentos de cable sueltos; (b) Componentes textiles: hilos desgastados 
o rasgados, puntos sueltos, penetración de gravilla, abrasión interna y externa, deshilachamiento, 
contaminación por magnesio, quemadura de las cuerdas y exposición prolongada a los rayos 
ultravioletas, incluso del sol.
Advertencia: En circunstancias extremas, la vida del producto se puede limitar a una sola 
utilización. Los factores siguientes que afectar·n la seguridad del producto deben tenerse en 
cuenta: ubicación y/o carga en radios reducidos, rocas o equipos con bordes afilados, desgaste 
general causado por la utilización normal, caída súbita, incluyendo cargas de gran impacto, 
contaminación calórica (fuera de las condiciones clim·ticas normales), falta de limpieza, manten-
imiento y lubricación recomendados, exposición a elementos químicos y reactivos corrosivos y 
(Diagrama 23), en el caso de productos textiles, quemadura por fricción de la cuerda.
14.2. Obsolescencia: Un producto puede caducarse o declararse ‘fuera de uso’ antes de
terminar su vida útil. Las razones para ello pueden deberse a causas tales como cambios en
la legislación o normativas, incompatibilidad con otros componentes del sistema, el desarrollo
de técnicas nuevas, etc.
15. Examen del tipo de la Unión Europea: El examen del tipo UE para esta gama de productos 
lo realiza : S.G.S. (UK) Ltd, Worle Parkway, Weston-Super-Mare, Sommerset, BS 22 6WA, UK.
16. Explicación de las marcas: 
DMM WALES UK - nombre del fabricante y país de origen.
xxkN - Resistencia mínima 
Tamaño codificado por color- Leva de color, consulte la tabla de especificaciones para deter-
minar la zona de expansión.
0120CE - Marcado CE como convenga.
08128XXXX - Código de secuencia de lote para su seguimiento.
10XXXX - Código de secuencia de lote para su seguimiento (Cintas).
&   Libro de pictogramas Se recuerda al usuario que, en caso de usarse este conector
en conjunto con otros componentes del Equipo de Proteccion Personal, se deberán leer
atentamente todas las instrucciones relativas a cada uno de éstos.
17. Nota: Estas instrucciones e información est·n diseñadas para cubrir los requisitos del anexo 
IIb de la directiva de la Unión Europea 89/686/EEC sobre Equipos de Protección Individual (EPI). 
Parte de la información contenida en estas instrucciones puede parecer irrelevante pero dicha 
directiva nos exige que proporcionemos esta información al usuario del producto.


